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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

Golder Assodiates Inc. {Golder) of Redmond Washington was authorized to conduct a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the site by G2 Architecture. This report
presents the information ascertained during the investigation of the subject property
which is comprised of the entire 10600 block between NE 8th Street and NE 10th Street,
and from 106th Avenue NE to 108th Avenue NE, Bellevue, King County, Washington.
The excluded properties are located at 845 and 833 108th Avenue NE. The subject
property is referred to as the Super Block. The location of the subject property is shown
in Figure 1.

The purpose of this ESA is to evaluate the possible environmental risk associated with
the subject property and adjoining land by identifying historical lJand uses or activities
that may have resulted in the generation, storage, use, or release of potentially hazardous
materials or wastes on the subject property. The sampling and testing of property soils,
and groundwater were not identified as part of the scope of work for this project and
consequently were not conducted, The specific investigation of potential asbestos
containing materials (ACM) and lead paint are identified as “out of scope” issues in the
ASTM 1527-97 and, as such, are not addressed in this Phase I ESA.

1.2 Scope of Services
The following describes the activities conducted in accordance with the ASTM standard
1527-97 for the project:

1. A visual reconnaissance of the property and near vicinity, including a site walk-
through reconnaissance. Evidence indicating potential site contamination was
looked for during the reconnaissance of the property, including;

¢ Evidence of storage or use of hazardous chemicals;
* Evidence of aboveground and underground fuel storage tanks;

e Evidence of surface leaks or spills of petroleum products or other
hazardous materials;

e Bvidence of hazardous material or waste storage/disposal areas including
sumps, pits, ponds, or apparent signs of illegal dumping;

» - Stressed vegetation; and
» Electrical transformers or capacitors potentially containing PCBs.

- 2. Reviewed the United States Geologic Survey topographic maps for the property to’
assess drainage patterns and previous land use.

3. Conducted a search for Sanborn Fire Insurance maps containing the subject
property.
4. Conducted a historical directories search.

Golder Assoclates
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5. Reviewed aerial photographs of the property.

. .

6. Reviewed federal, state and other government databases. The data base search
was conducted using the services of Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR).
These databases include:

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS);

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS);

The National Priorities List (NPL);

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS);
The Facility Index System (FINDS);

The PCB Activity Database (PADS);

The RCRA Administrative Tracking System (RAATS);

The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS);

The Toxic éubstances Control Act (TSCA);

The Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS);
The Federal Superfund Liens (NPL Liens);

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites List {LUST);

The Washington State Confirmed & Suspected Contaminated Sites List
(C5CSL);

The Solid Waste Facilities Handbock (SWEF/LS); and
The Statewide UST Site/Tank Report (UST).

7] 7. Performed precursory review of Washington Department of Ecology (DOE) Site
~ Response and Site Assessment files containing potentially hazardous sites and/or
incidents within 1/2 mile radius of the property including:

Underground Storage Tank (UST) and Leaking Underground Storage
Tank (LUST); and

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities.

8. Interviewed the property owner representative and the operators of Gregg's Flace
Body Shop and Durham Upholstery.

Golder Assoclales
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2. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

2.1 Topography

The subject property is at an elevation of approximately 175 feet above sea level. The
area is characteristically marked by low hills and valleys. The topographical relief in the
area ranges between 25 and 300 feet above sea level. The area around the subject
properties is marked by a shallow valley that trends north/south

The subject property is located on a south facing “ridge” of a hillside. The surface water
flow in the general area around the property would tend to be to the south following
local topography. However, the municipal storm water system provides drainage for
the majority of the site.

2.2 Geologic Conditions

The area topography was formed by glacial activity approximately 10,000 to 15,000 years
ago. Till was deposited as ground moraine and commonly ranges from several inches to
tens of feet thick (Waldron, 1962). Till is commonly composed of a heterogeneous
mixture of light gray silt, sand and gravel, the exact composition of which differs from
one location to another. The hydraulic conductivity of till is relatively low, usually on
the order of 1x10? to 1x10®feet/second. Due to the low hydraulic conductivity of the i,
perched groundwater is often found along its upper contact. =~

Based on geotechnical borings drilled on the subject property, the site is underlain by a
sequence of dense weathered till over very dense unweathered till. Weathered 4l likely
occupies the top three to five feet of the till unit. The weathered till in the Bellevue area
is commuonly slightly oxidized and generally less dense than the unweathered till. The
till is consistently olive gray, and usually characterized as a silty sand with varying
amounts of gravel. The till lies on fine to coarse glacial outwash sand deposits that are
greater than 25 feet thick.

2.3 Hydrogeologic Conditions

There where no surface water features noted on the subject property. Surface water
flow at the subject property would follow the local fopography although most would be
captured by the municipal storm water system. Meydenbauer Bay (Lake Washington) is
the closest surface water feature and is located approximately 1/2 rmle to the southwest
of the subject property.

The regional water table aquifer in the area is reported to be at a depth that ranges
between 40 to 75 feet below ground surface. Based on the topography and groundwater
levels at the site, groundwater flow in the general area would be to the southwest
toward Lake Washington. The depth to the water table and the direction of
groundwater flow may fluctuate in response to seasonal recharge, groundwater
extraction or injection. As previously mentioned, due to the low hydraulic conductivity -
of till perched groundwater may be encountered along its upper contacts.

Golder Associates
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3. SITE DESCRIPTION/SITE RECONNAISSANCE

3.1 Description of the General Area

. The subject property is located on the city block defined by NE 8th Street, NE 10th
' J Street, 106th Avenue NE and 108th Avenue NE. The subject property is at the northern
- margins of the downtown Bellevue area. This is a mixed use area with high rise
- buildings, small retail shops, strip malls, office buildings and residential areas. Two
] properties were not visited, at the request of G2 Architecture, the offices located at 833
and 845 108th Avenue NE.

3.2 Description of Subject Property

-

'} A site reconnaissance was conducted at the subject property on June 10, 1998. During
the site visit the following observations were noted with respect to the subject property.
- Photographic documentation of the site reconnaissance is provided in Appendix A.
f] Building materials described in this section may contain asbestos and lead-based paints.
A full survey by qualified inspectors for these materials is required prior to any
renovation and/or demolition activities.

o TRk ys (e Sertice Stitiony, 10610 NE SR Street:

It is apparent that the building located on the northwest corner of NE 8th Street was

previously a gasoline station, additional information is provided in Section 4.4. The

building is currently being prepared to open as a toy store. The building is a one story

brick building with a built up asphalt roof. A canopy extends out over the old gas pump

B islands, that are still present on the south side of the building. Fluorescent lights were

noted under the canopy and are reported to be on the inside of the building. No access
was provided to the building at the time of the site visit. The area surrounding the

"J buxldlng is covered by concrete and asphalt. ﬁh&i}ldgf O “d”s;té):agéf taniks (USTs

it - h i P Rl

- leaké:to beia gsouated thh gasolme pﬁﬁtp mland p;pe dtstnbuhon aystems*

ALl

[ There is an asphalt patch located behind the building where both a heating oil UST and
a waste 011 UST were removed b Fole Geotec:hmcal and Envxronmental Servxces (Cole)

assaeiatéd: with ihie: formgrhomefneahng oil tank (se s Ap: endlx A)’ What appeared as
an abandoned fill pipe was located approxxmately*lﬁ‘?‘?‘“fmmihe TOTtWest cotner-of.
the bu11dmg Ah"éWér*pjezometer {well) cover was noted in the northeast area of the

olHerIRE: sooiatibh with the: -property: deVelOpmenif There are two stormwater drams

_ located on the west side of the property. JBoith.deaing appeared free of petroleum-
J hijdtocarbon contamimation:

:;- Golder Associates
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Carlson Building, 808 - 106th Avenue NE

The Carson building is a two story professional services building with interior halls and
staircases. The tenants include real estate offices, an architecture firm and financial
service offices. :

The interior contains normal painted plasterboard walls and ceilings. The original
ceiling surfaces were covered with cellulose acoustic tiles that were glued onto the
plasterboard surface. Many of the present ceilings are suspended and have 2 x 4 foot
cellulose ceiling panels. The original tiles remain in place under the newer ceiling
treatment. Floors are wood with glued down carpeting. The bathroom flooring is
composed of 12” x 12” inch vinyl floor tiles. Vinyi floor tiles were reported to have _
existed in other parts of the office areas but are now securely covered by the glued down
carpet and their presence could not be verified.

The building is of cinder block and wood construction and has a flat torchdown roof.
The building also has a basement that was likely an old main boiler room. There are
currently several natural gas fired furnaces in the basement. Cleaning supplies were
observed in the lower stairwell that leads to the furnace room. The building had
fluorescent lights in a number of offices throughout the building (see Appendix A).

The outside of the building's paint is peeling in several locations (see Appendix A). The
building is surrounded by an asphalt parking lot that is graded to drain onto 106th
Avenue NE. A large sink hole approximately 4 feet in diameter’ is located in the south
side parking lot. WitatHppeated:asa:ventpipewas observedjust-ta thenorth-of the

Packdoorofthebuilding.:.

BElEvHeParEssonalCenter 830868 100t Averiue NE »

The Bellevue Professional Center is comprised of three separate wood frame and brick
buildings. The buildings occupy the neorth end of the 800 block on 106th Avenue NE,
The building roofs are flat built-up asphalt roofs. All of the current buildings occupants
appear to be service oriented and would not be expected to store or use hazardous
substances other than normal office materials/equipment. The units are presenily
heated with gas furnaces.

The building furthest to the south is adjacent to the Carlson Building. The southern
building (830 - 838) of the Bellevue Professional Center is occupied by an automotive
upholstery and window repair shop, a private security company and a used car sales
office. This building also has a basement that is used by the upholstery business. The
shop manager for the upholstering shop indicated that the shop uses only minor
arnounts of solvents to remove glue and painting is done from spray cans (See
Section 4.6).

The middle building of the Bellevue Professional Center (846 - 856) is a single story
building. The building is occupied by insurance and medical offices. There are shrubs
located against the building perimeter which made it difficult to inspect the area near
the building's exterior walls.

Golder Associates
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The north building of the Bellevue Professional Center (860 -868) is a single story
building that occupies the southeast corner of the intersection of NE 10th Street and
106th Avenue NE. The building is occupied by a tattoo shop, alteration shop, fire safety
business and medical offices.

The paved parking area located in the front of the buildings drains on to 106th Avenue
NE, while the paved area behind the buildings drain to storm water drains. The drains
all appeared free of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Several cars were located
behind the middie building and car body parts were also stored in this area. #: -

&Egggmgter was,abserved in the north east corner of the parking area behind the north «

he Piezometer ispartiof a geotechnical lnvestlgatlon 'bemg conducted in *
Bidtioh with the development of the subject property.”

The Studio, 851 108th Avenue NE
The Studio, is a ceramics painting shop located on the southwest corner of the

- intersection of NE 10th Street and 108th-Avenue NE in a former single family dwelling.

The building is a wood frame building with a sloped asphalt shingle roof. Currently the
building is heated with a heat pump. Fhereswerenossignsof-athesting-oil UST observed

sopvsight. However, it is likely that the structure was previously heated with oil as were

other houses in the area of that era. Therefore, there is the possibility that a heating oil
UST may still be present on site. ‘Asmonitoringswellecoverwasohserved-ontie.

‘southwest-corner.ofithie property-din-thepatking lotk Theplezometer iassociated with

ey,

thegeotechnicAl HVESHpALGT beitig oondut:ted in-association with-the development of

the-subjectproperty.

The area located between the Bellevue Professional Center and The Studio will be
addressed when the former residential properties located along NE 9th Street are
discussed below. The adjacent property located to the south of The Studio at 851 108th
Avenue NE is a car detailing business. The business also occupies a former residential
structure. This piece of property is not part of the subject property and nejther is the
office building located at 833 108th Avenue NE. These two pieces of property will be
briefly addressed in a discussion of adjacent properties.. -

Former Residential Properties, NE 9th Street

Currently there are five former single family resxdenhal properties 10608, 10609, 10619,
10626 and 10632 located on NE 9th Street which are part of the subject property. All of
the buildings are currently unoccupied except the building at 10632. Two other houses
were previously located on NE 9th Street between 10632 and 10608. However, these two
houses were demolished in association with the construction of NE 10th Street in the
mid-1990s.

All five of the former residential properties are of wood construction with wood siding
and asphalt shingle roofs. The yards of the four unoccupied sites are overgrown with
grass and landscape bushes and trees. Drill cuttings from the geotechnical investigation
are scattered in front of the house at 10609 and behind 10619 NE 9th Street. During the
sxte reconnaissance 1t was deten-mned that the %umamccup;ed houses were. last heated

Golder Associates
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garageareas of the houses. The vent pipe at 10619 was located on the south side of ther
front porch Neither the vent pipe or fill pipe were located a 10608, however, an oil ¢
butning furnace was observed inside the building. Itisassumed that a fuel oil USTis ¢
still present’at'the site.”

h ’ The fifth house is currently occupied by a used car sales lot, Auto Max Motor Sales.
There are used cars parked throughout most of the property. The lotis not paved and
. minor oil staining was noted on the ground. There were a number of used car batteries
1 and several used tires located along the east and north sides of the building,
f Approximately five wrecked automobiles were stored behind the building. The
. structure is currently heated by a natural gas furnace. Although, the house was likely
R heated with an oil burning furnace in the past. However, no oil fill pipe was found on
o the premises, it may have been located under one of the parked cars. It could not be
determined during the site visit if a UST was removed from the property or if it is still
located on site.

Gravel Parking Lot, NE 9th Street -

‘T A gravel parking lot is located across NE Sth Street from the used car dealer and behind
L] the rear parking lot of the 833 Building located on 108th Avenue NE. The parking lot is
- rectangular in shape and is oriented in the north south direction. A concrete pad
i approximately 60 feet long and 20 feet wide was observed in the north west corner of
- the lof. The pad appeared to be the remnants of an old driveway. The aerial
photograph review (Section 4.1) shows a house was previously l6cated in the area of the
parking lot €hetetE i poRibility tiatyheating ofl UST is presentatthe gravel ®
ﬁﬁrlznﬁh’%;l?{‘:buf“no’supporEVe’twdence«mf“the existence ofsuch.a:tank was.found during

€ site Vi

= E&T Properties Building, 827 108th Avenue NE
This building is used as an office for E&H Properties. The building appears to have

P undergone several additions and has been connected to the Corner Court Building to

' the south. The original building is constructed of wood and has an-asphalt shingle roof.
The addition has a flat built-up asphalt roof. The area surrounding the building is
entirely paved with the exception of a small landscaped area in front of the original

T . structure. The building is currently heated with natural gas but was likely heated with
oil in the past. There were no fill pipes or vent pipes noted during the site inspection at
this property. The interior of the building is lighted with both incandescent and

- fluorescent lights.

Corner Court Building, 10672 -10692 NE 8th Street

The Corner Court Building occupies the northwest corner of the intersection of 106th
Avenue NE and NE 8th Street. The building is one story on the east end and two stories
on the west end. The building is constructed of cinder block and wood. The roofis a flat
built-up roof that drains to the back of the building. As noted above, the building
located at 827 108th Avenue NE has addition(s) that are attached to the back of the
building. Occupants in the building consist of a retail piano store, manicurist and

ey restaurant. Two of the units in the building are currently vacant. -

Golder Assoclates
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The portion of the lot not occupied by the building is paved with asphal tVivat
appeared-to-be aUST vent pipe'was located at the back of the building behind the piane
stoiB Arplivtograph of the potential vent pipe is provided:in Appendix-A.

B Bosley’s Pet Food Mart, 10644 NE 8th Street
] The building is constructed of cinder block and wood. The building is currently heated
: with natural gas. The building itself is surrounded by an agphalt parking lot. An asphalt
_ patch was observed behind the building Whete a-heating oil UST was removedThere
__I appearso" "be'an abandoned boring adjacent to the patch, This was later-confirmed by
Bregg Orth the owner.of the neighboring auto body shop, (See Section 4.6): The »
building was also.reportédly a'dry tleaners over 12 years ago(Gregg Orth personal « Q A\

oAt - _ ’W’

@
Greggs Place Body Shop, 10650 NE 8th Street /
The auto body shop is located in a small wood building located behind the Bosley’s Pet .

- Food Mart {Bosley’s): The-floor of the building is concrete and no-sumps are located in
the floor or on the property. The building is currently heated with natural gas.
Automobile paints are stored inside the building on a bench and outside in a small metal
shed in quart and pint size cans. The shed is located in the southwest corner of the
property right behind the Bosley’s Building.

.. 1
[ S

ane!

v *'-']

[
S

Solvents are stored in a flammable materials locker inside the building. Mr. Gregg Orth
the owner/operator of the auto body shop indicated paint solvents and reducers were
used in the normal operations of the auto body shop. One 16 gallon drum was located
on site that was partially filled with spent solvents and paint wastes. Several empty 5,
and 16 gallon cans/drums were located next to the paint storage shed along with several
car body parts. Mr. Orth indicated a subcontractor (Safety Kleen) removed all spent
paint and solvent materials. There was no evidence that any paints or solvents were
disposed of on the property.

Gelati Place Building, 10630 NE 8th Street

The Gelati Place Building is located on the west half of the lot. The east side of the lot is
a paved asphalt parking lot. Ah abandoned boring'was Jocated in the northeast cornerg
GEthe parldng aréd. The building itself is constructed of wood and brick with a flat built-
up asphalt roof. The building currently has eight suites. All of the suites are heated with
natural gas systems. The-current tenants are-professional service oriented businesses

s with one restaurant located at the north end of the building,

E Former United Bank Building, 10620 NE 8th Street

E The former United Bank Building is a partial two story building with a partial basement.
The building is constructed of brick and pre-cast panels. The roof is a flat torch down
flexible fabric material reported to be free of asbestos (Cole, 1997).

The interior materials consist of plasterboard walls and suspended ceilings with 2x 4
foot cellulose acoustical panels. Floors have carpet over the concrete. Bathrooms have
= ceramic tile floors and partial ceramic tile covering of the walls. One basement storage
) room had older 12 inch square vinyl floor tiles. Lighting is provided by a variety of

i —
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l _ fluorescent and incandescent light fixtures. Accerding to Cole (1997), the property
manager, the entire floor was remodeled in 1996 and included new carpet over the
concrete and new fluorescent light fixtures. Older fluorescent fixtures remain
throughout the rest of the building. Heating for most of the building is through natural
gas powered furnaces located in a mechanical room in the basement. Some areas have
electric heat.

The current tenants include a travel agency, orthopedic furniture store and professional
service businesses.

The two properties located on the Super Block that are not part of the subject property
' include a two story office building (833508 AYeniie NE) and an auto detailing
- business Roger Auto Salon (B45:4108tH-Aventie™NE). The auto detailing shop is located
in a old single family dwelling. The property was inspected while respecting private
property rights. There were several 5-galion buckets of what appeared to be soap and
.- wax located.on the property, but there did not appear to be any solvents in ppen view.

P

Adjacent properties surrounding the Super Block have primarily been developed into
office buildings. Specifically the following properties are located across the street(s) from
the Super Block:

b

10th Street NE (North):

New car dealer parking lot on the west half of the block.
» Apartment complex on the east half of the block.

108th Avenue NE (East):

« Connely office building, two story, and parking lot on the north half of

_ the block.
¢ US Bank, two story building and parking on the south half of the block.
- NE 8th Street (South):

» Rainier Plaza high rise building at corner of 108th Avenue NE.
e Small strip mall, partial two story, in middle area of block.
¢ Vacant lot (former Unocal site) on comner of 106th Avenue NE.

108th Avenue NE (West):

» Washington Mutual, two story, at corner of NE 8th Street.
» Redwood Building, two story, in middle of block..
» Cascade Building, two story, at the corner of NE 10th Street.

Golder Assoclates
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3.2.1 Storage Tanks and Containers

i hére were a total of five USTs associated with the former service station property.located

130 S M T T SRS Rt e

: ‘Bfreet. Through several envirohmental investigations the property at 10610 /
NE ot has been shown hict 1o have total petroleum hydrocarbon soil impacted

shovE tégilatory Himits In the aras of the investigations (See Section 4.4).. However therg
appears to be.portions of the petroleum pipe distribution system left in place and these’
systBink aré known to oftenleak: 4

Thiere. wasna physical evidence or historical informatior Sicouéead inclicatod that o

}pll-- e "j?:s.; ‘ralllg“h‘ nl;- il er than home heating oil tanks presently er previously existed *
tisife. Home heating oil tariks are knewn to presen tly be located at the followird
popertiestiss:

0608 NE 9thsStreet
.. 10R09 NE Otti-Street:,
Q@é‘i&:NE.Qﬂmﬁtreet
J0626"NE StheStreet

NistEppEaTad to bevents Tor Tidating ofl USTswire idenfified al the following Properties:®

SEBOBI0BthiAvenus NE; (iigar tie back dobr)
o 210692 NE-8th:Strest{Behind the pianoshep) *

Finally records indicated that heating oil was used to heat two buildings or units located
within the subject property.

w02 108EH Avenue NE
'azf:r.a;‘l-ﬂéﬁﬁaNE-Sth Sqreet.

The above items are the only tank related issues encountered during the work conducted
for this environmental assessment. It should be noted that oil furnaces were a common
method for heating homes during the period when the residences in this area were
constructed. There is a possibility that other USTs may be present on site that have not
been identified or properly abandoned.

Underground storage tanks containing fuel oil for use on the premises are exempt from
federal and state UST regulations, if they have a capacity of less than 1,100 gallons. :
Although there is no evidence of leakage, there is liability under the State of Washington’s |
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) for contaminated soil. However, because glacial fill is
generally very dense and exhibits low permeability, the potential for widespread lateral
migration is low, should Jeakage have occurred

Golder Associates
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3.2.2 PCBs

No above ground transformers were observed on the subject property. However, a
number of the buildings were lighted using fluorescent light fixtures potentially
contained PCB ballast. This was not determined at the time of the site visit,

3.2.3 Asbestos-Containing Materials -

Asbestos issues and concerns are not specifically addressed in this report since it is a non
scope itemn as identified under Section 12 of the ASTM E 1527-97. However, asbestos was
used in the manufacturing of a vast array of building materials up until 1976, including
roofing materials, vinyl and tile flooring, sheet rock, insulation, and ceiling tile. Based upon
the dates of construction for most of the buildings we expect that asbestos containing
materials are present throughout the site.

324 Lead Paint

Lead paint issues and concerns are not specifically addressed in this report since itis a non
scope itemn as identified under Section 12 of the ASTM E 1527-97. However, during the
early to mid-1900s, paint containing 30 to 40 percent lead was commonly used on the
interior and exterior surfaces of buildings. Exposure to particles of lead-based paint
(LBP), either through inhalation or ingestion, has been found to cause a variety of
adverse human health effects. Children are particularly sensitive to these effects, and
chronic exposure to lead can cause learning difficulties, mental retardation, and delayed
neurological and physical development. In 1977, the Consumer Products Safety
Commission banned consumer use of paint products that contain Jead in excess of 0.06
percent. The current LBP standard, as defined by the Lead-Based paint Poisoning
Prevention Act and the Department of Housing and Community Development Act, Title
10, is any paint or other surface coating that contains lead in excess of 1.0 milligrams per

centimeter squared or 0.5 percent by weight (5,000 parts per million), Most lead-based
paint was oil based, and the newer latex paints are considered to be lead free.

Based on the period of construction for most of the buildings incorporated in the subject
property there is a potential that the paint used in the earliest layers may contain lead in
excess of 0.5 percent.

3.2.5 Waste Generation and Disposal

Garbage and recycling services are provided by Eastside Disposal. In addition, Gregg's
Place Auto Body Shop has spent solvents or paint removed from site by Safety Kleen a
hazardous materials recycling subcontractor. Drinking water, sanitary sewer and storm
water sewer services are provided by the City of Bellevue.

" Golder Associafes



L ..

B

v Tar

—

I r:’f'::‘tll

July 28, 1998 12 983-1123.100

4. HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

4.1° Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs from Golder's private collection and at Walker Associates, Seattle
Washington were reviewed. The photographs covered the period of time from 1936 to
1991. The following discussion summarizes cbservations made of the series of aerial
photographs.

1936 Black and White

In the 1936 photograph the general area appears rural in nature. Farms, pasture land,
and small orchards are located throughout the area. NE 8th Street, and 108th Avenue
NE are present in the photograph and bound the subject property on the south and east
side, respectively. Neither 106th Avenue NE or Interstate 405 are present in the
photograph. '

The subject property appears in the photograph as predominantly open pasture. What
appears to be a residential structure and several trees are at the north end of the
property where the cul-de-sac for NE 9th Street is presently located. The adjacent
properties are similar in nature, i.e. small farms or pasture land.

1956 Black and White S

The general area is more suburban in nature than the previous photograph. There
continues to be a general decrease in the number of farms and pasture land in the area.
Housing subdivisions dominate the landscape to.the north and west of the subject
property. It appears as though Interstate 405 is under construction (but not paved) to
the east. 106th Street NE is present in the photograph, but only up to the point where it
currently intersects with NE 10th Street.

NE 9th Street is present in this photograph and lined with seven single family houses.
Two vacant lots remained on the street. A commercial building is present at the corner
of NE 8th Street and 108th Avenue NE where Corner Court is presently located (10692
NE 8th Street). A second commercial building where Bosley’s Pet Supply Store is
presently located (10640 NE 8th Street) is present in this same photograph. What
appears as a service station is located on the corner of 106th Avenue NE and (10610) NE
8th Street where the Tinker Toy store is currently located. The area between the service
station and the second commerdial building (Bosley’s) is occupied by a single house and
a pasture area that extends back to the houses on NE 9th Street. A chicken coop or barn
like structure appears to be located in the center of the pasture. The area to the north
behind the service station (10610 NE 8th Street) is vacant up to the where NE 10th Street
is presently located. Five single family houses front 108th Avenue NE. Three house are
located to the north of NE 9th Street and two are located to the south. The house south
of NE 6th Street extends south to the back of the commercial building located on the
corner.

Gelder Associates
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l The east side of 108th Avenue NE is fronted by single family dwellings. The southwest
corner of NE 8th Street and 108th Avenue NE is occupied by a commercial building. The
: area to the west of the building is predominately vacant land with the exception of a
= single house. A small commercial building is located on 106th Avenue NE facing NE 8th
Street. The area behind the building is vacant as is the property directly behind the
subject property on the north side.

1960 Black and White

Urbanization continues in the general area of the subject property with an increased
number of small commercial buildings. Additional subdivisions appear in the outlying
areas. Construction on the main line of Interstate 405 appears complete but work
continues on the freeway interchange with NE 8th Street.

- The subject property has changed substantially from the previous photograph. The

L most noticeable change is that the three buildings that comprise the current Bellevue
. Professional Center on 106th Avenue NE have been built as has the Carlson Building

(808 NE 106th Street) and service station located at 10610 NE 8th Street. The building

where Gregg’s Body Shop is currently located has been constructed. The two remaining

residential lots on 9th Street NE have been developed.

The remaining portion of the subject property remains relatively unchanged. The
property where the United Bank Building (10620 8th Avenue NE) and the Gelati Place
Building (10630 8th Avenue NE) are presently located is still occuipied by a farm.,

The block of property to the south has been substantially developed with what appears
to be a super market, gas station and several smaller buildings. Some commercial
development of the block located to the west of the subject property has occurred from
the time of the previous photograph.

| 1968 Black and White

- Development of the general area continues with population density increasing.

. Additional commercial and housing developments are observed throughout the area.
r Work on the 405 Interstate has been completed.

- The subject property had three noticeable changes. The building presently referred to as
sl the United Bank Building has been constructed, a small addition appears at the back of
— the Bosley’s Pet Mart building, and a moderate addition to the present Corner Court
building has been constructed. It was also noted that the barn structure located in the
pasture in the central portion of the property has been demolished.

) The blocks of property to the south and to the west have been further developed with
A commercial buildings. The northeast corner of the block located to the west is the only
— piece of undeveloped property located on these two blocks. The east half of the block
located to the north of the subject property is now occupied by an apartment complex.
The west half of the block is vacant. A multi-story commercial building has been

— constructed across the street to the east of the current Corner Court Building,

Golder Associdaies
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1974 Black and White

Growth in the area appears to have slowed and change is limited in the general area.
The subject property likewise changed little from 1968 to 1974. The most notable change
was that an addition/remodel was observed at the current United Bank Building. The
adjacent properties remain unchanged. Although it was noted that a new building
appears on the northeast corner of the block located to the west of the subject property.

1980 Black and White

The general area to the north of the subject property is composed predominately of
residential areas and subdivisions. 106th Avenue NE has been extended north on
through to NE 12th Street. It appears as though there is very little vacant land available
in the immediate area with the exception of the west half of the block located to the
north of the subject property.

The last remaining piece of property of the subject super block site was developed since

_the preceding photograph. The farm house and pasture which occupied the middle of

NE 8th Street and the central portion of the subject property is now occupied by the
Gelati Place Building, The house located on the south side of the comner of NE Sth Street
and 106th Avenue NE was demolished and the current building located at 833 106th
Avenue NE was constructed. A small house that was located behind the new building
was also demalished and the lot is a parking lot for the new building,.

The subject property has been fully developed with commercial buildings with the
exception of the houses located on the cul-de-sac of NE 9th Street. The three houses
located on 108th Avenue NE no longer appear to be single family residences but have
been rezoned and converted into small retail or commerdial buildings. Two of the
houses to the south of NE Sth Street have been replaced by small commetcial buﬂdmgs
It appears as though there have been several additions to the building located on the
corner of 108th Avenue NE and NE 8th Street.

1990 Color

The general area appears much as it does at present time. There were no real noticeable
changes noted on the subject property. The west half of the block located to the north of
the subject property has been paved and appeaxs as a parking lot or car dealer lot.

1995 Color

The downtown area located to the south of the subject property has steadily had an
increase in the number of mid-rise buildings since 1980, The general area in proximity to
the subject property has changed little in character from the previous photograph.

The only noticeable change to the subject property is that two of the original residential

lots located on NE 9th Street have been demolished and NE 10th Street extended from
108th Avenue NE through to past Interstate 405.

Golder Associates
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4.2 Fire Insurance Map Review.

The Sanborn Fire Insurance Map files were reviewed by EDR Sanborn Inc. (EDR) EDR
Sanborn did produce a 1955 map of the area to two block to the west of the subject
property at 104th Avenue NE and NE 8th Street. Bellevue King County, Washington.
However there was no coverage provided by Sanborn maps for the subject property.

4.3 Historical Directories Review

EDR conducted a historical directories review of national city and cross reference directory
collections at approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1975 through 1996.
The intersection of NE 8th Street and 106th Avenue NE was used as the search reference
point. The EDR historical directories report is provided in Appendix B. A summary of the *
information obtained is provided below.

_As Jisted, the searched address reported was not specifically identified in the Research

Source. However, a number of the current and previous tenants/occupants of the
subject property were identified in the historical directories search. A cursory review of
the historical directories search data was conducted and four noteworthy listings were
identified.

s  Western Press, listed at 10621 NE 8th Street in 1996.
o Sir Speedy Printing, listed at 10621 NE 8th Street in 1975 - 1990.

s  Pruss Union 76/Budget Rent a Car, listed at 10605 NE 8th Street in 1975 - 1990,
Budget Rent a Car was dropped from the address in the 1985 listing.

¢ One Hour Martinizing, listed at 10610 NE 8th Street in 1975 - 1985.

Western Press, and Sir Speedy Printing are listed with the same address and are located
on the topographic and hydraulic downgradient side of NE 8th Street, as is the Pruss
Union 76/Budget Rent a Car site. The Pruss Union 76/Budget Rent a Car site was
identified in the EDR database search report as site “A” and is further discussed in
Section 5. The fourth site, One Hour Martinizing was identified as being located at
10610 NE 8th Street, which is the former gas station location on the corner with 106th
Avenue NE.

4.4 Previous Environmental Investigations

Several Phase I ESAs have previously been conducted on a number of properties located
within the subject property.

@olesGeatechnical and Environmental Services {Gole) conducted a-Phase 1 ESA.for the,
Carlson Building 808 106th Avenue NE and the United Bank Building 10620 NE 8th
Streetin April 1997. Findings of the assessments for these properties indicated that
fluorescent lights with PCB containing light ballast and asbestos-containing materials
potentially existed on both sites as did materials possibly covered with lead-based paint.

Golder Associates
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Geotech Consultants Inc, (Geotech) conducted a Phase I ESA for the property located on
the northwest corner of NE 8th Street and 108th Avenue NE on September 6, 1996, The
subject property consisted of the current Corner Court Building 10672 - 10692 (even
addresses) NE 8th Street, Bosley’s Pet Food Mart,10644 NE 8th Street, Gregg's Place
Auto Body 10650 NE 8th Street and E &H Properties 827 108th Avenue NE. Findings of
the assessment for these properties indicated that fluorescent lights with PCB containing
light ballast and asbestos-containing materials potentially existed on site as did materials
possibly covered with lead-based paint. Also:theresearth: suggested. that two of the
structures-(827 108th Avenue NE and 10666 INE 8th Street) ori the subjétt property were
2 heated in the past with. ofl furnaces and there was a potential for heating oil tanks and
scontaminated soil being present on the property,.

- Geotech Consultants Inc, (Geotech) conducted a Phase I ESA for the property located a
10610 NE 8th Street in September 1996. The findings of the ESA disclosed that the site

£ was a former service station. The report indicated that asbestos-containing materials

E _potentially existed on site as did materials possibly covered with lead-based paint. 4n.

active-heafing oil tank was located on:the property-at thetinme of the assessmert. In

{: . addition..it conld-not-be determined if the USTs assoviated 'with the: former-service

e station had been properly permanently closed:by either removal or-closure-in place. The

report concluded that there was a potential for contaminated soils on site from the USTs.

= Geetech.conducted-a-subsequentPhase Il.field investigation-atthe former-service station
o siteivOcteber. 1996; to:determingif-the subsiitface soils werecontaminated with
el peszcleum related hydrecarhons. Seven borings were drilled in strategic locations and

soil samples collected. The soil samples were submitted for WTPH HCID chemical

analysis. Restilisof-thefield investigation indicated no.petroleurn hydrocarben

contamination-was-detected above state regulatory-cleanup:guidelines. The specific

= areas investigated included the UST area on the west side of the building, the area near
the pump island and the heating oil UST. It should be noted that the Phase I ESA
indicated that it could not be determined if the USTs associated with the former service
station had been properly permanently closed by eit
However, the Phase Il ESA referred to the-tankgas previously*located on site. Hovyever,.
there wasno decumentation provided.-or cited that established. that the gasoline USTs

shadbeer closed inplace or removed. '

InFebruary,1997.Cole was contracted to close the-heating-oft UST-and a-used -motor-oil
tank-located at the site: Whenihe heating oil tank was removed diesel contaminated. soils
was-discovered. -Approximately 78 toiis of contaminated-soils were removed from the

3
i site-during cleanup activitiesy The temoval of allsoil comfa
hr cleanup:guidelines-was-confirmed-by-seil.sample-ana
; e StatesespERted 8 éorfiinied siteslist or the WST/,
= 4.5 City of Bellevue Fire Department
A
2} The Bellevue City Fire Department was contacted and an inquiry made as to, whether

the Department had any record of hazardous material or fire responses to the subject
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e

property. The Department conducted a search of their records and found that there was
| no record of responses to the subject property, with minor exceptions. The exceptions
consisted of several responses to the subject property for the cleanup of gasoline spills
from cars, likely related to auto accidents.

4.6 King County Health Department

The King County Health Department was contacted in an effort to determine if the
Department had record of any environmental issues or concerns regarding the subject
property. The Health Departments did not report any environmental issues or concerns
relating to the subject property. However their database only goes back to 1992.

4.7 City of Bellevue Tax Assessors

o The Bellevue Tax Assessors office was contacted in an effort to determine if either of the
. ‘properties at 10610 or 10640 NE 8th Street had ever been occupied by a dry cleaners.

Records are maintained by company name and not by property address. Therefore, the
Tax Assessors office could not make this determination using only the property address.
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4.8 Washington State Tax Assessors

The State Tax Assessors office was contacted in an effort to determine if either of the
properties at 10610 or 10640 NE Bth Street had ever been occupied by a dry cleaners.
Records are maintained by company name and not by property address. Therefore, the
Tax Assessors office could not make this determination using only the property address.

E¥ [T

“F v

3

T

The Puget Sound Regional Archives office was contacted in an effort to determine if
either of the properties at 10640 NE 8th Street had ever been occupied by a dry cleaners.
The records indicated that a laundry and dry cleaners was located in the building in

- 1956. The length of period for which the building was occupied by the dry cleaner was
not established.

4.9- Washington State Archives

As indicated by Cole (1997) The United Bank property was part of a small farm, owned
by C. Bolender. The farm was built in 1900 and consisted of a house , chicken coop,
three sheds and a garage. The property was sold in 1953 to D. Wilcox, In 1956 the
buildings were demolished and the property sub-divided. The property was developed
in 1958 as the Lincoln 1st Federal Saving and Loan Association. The records show that
the building was remodeled in 1970 with a second story, underwent an interior remodel
in 1996, and an addition to the frontin 1997. Records show that the building is heated
with natural gas. '

_j The Carlson Building was built in 1959 on formerly undeveloped property owned by A.
3 Hanson and D. Wilson. The property was agricultural land until the early 1950’s when it

- l Golder Associafes
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o was subdivided for development. Records show that the building is heated with natural .
gas.

State archive records indicate that 10610 NE 8th Street was originally developed as a
service station in 1956, by Tidewater Associated Oil. The heat source for the original
station was identified as oil burning, Phillips Petroleum Company was listed as the new
owner in 1962 when a new service station was built.

State Records show that a house occupied the corner lot at 10692 NE 8th Street prior to
the property being commercially developed. The original structure is listed as being
heated with an oil furnace. The current buildings were built on the property in 1955 to
1956.

" 4,10 Personal Interviews

o Mr. Loren Liming :
Mr. Liming was interviewed as the owners representabve Mr. Liming has been

associated with the owner for approximately 20 years and has historical knowledge of
the subject property since the early 1980's. Mr. Liming was interviewed on July 23, 1998.
During the interview Mr. Liming was questioned as to whether he had any knowledge of
the generation, storage, use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials. To Mr.
Liming’s knowledge, other than the small quantities associated with the normal operations
of the auto body shop and the service station previously located at 10610 NE 8th Street,
hazardous materials were not used onsite. MuEimingitidicatedhat.thadJSTsassociated

' Withrth® S@ivitestation Had beéfipulted. A completed owner/operator interview form is
j provided in Appendix C.

: Mr. Liming indicated that a number of environmental assessments had been conducted for

] some of the properties contained in the subject property (See Section 4.4). The

] environmental assessments conducted for the site concentrated on the area fronted by NE
8th Sireet. Fhe ESA conducted for.the former-service-station site accounted for the.removal..

‘ .of.aheating cil and a waste oil UST from the site and determination that-the-soils.and

| greundwater, (at the locations tested) were clegn.

During the interview Mr. Liming indicated that underground home heating oil storage
tanks were associated with the five to six houses on NE 9th Street. When asked about the
two potential tanks Jocated behind the :CornerGourt. and Carlson-buildings Mr: Liming-
said-that he did mot have any knowledge of whether those tanks existed ot not.

Mr. Liming also indicated that the owner had removed the majority, if not all of the
older fluorescent lights for the site buildings. The hghts were changed out since the
ballast potentially contained PCBs.

[ ke Ll

Mr. Liming stated that he had no knowledge of any current or past liens, or lawsuits
related to environmental concerns assodlated with the subject property.
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Mr. Darre] Stale
M. Staley is the manager for the Durham Upholstery Company located in the Bellevue

Professional Center. Inquiries of Mr. Staley were made as tc whether his business used
any large amounts of solvents or paints. Mr. Staley stated that only minor amounts of
solvents were used for cleaning up glue and the minor amount of painting that was
conducted at the shop was done using spray cans.

~ Mr. Gregg Orth

Mr. Orth is the owner operator of Gregg's Place Body Shop located on the subject
property at 851 NE Bth Street behind Bosley's. Mr. Orth was interviewed regarding
waste handling practices at his place of business. Mr. Orth indicated that he stored his
solvents in a flammables cabinet, and the majority of his paint in a metal shed outside of
the building. He stated that all of his spent solvents and paint were collected by Safety
Kleen on a regular basis.’ In addition Mr. Orth stated that he had not been cited with
any violations or fined. ' '

g the interview:Mr:©rth indicated that a.dry.cleaners:was located-in ‘e Bosley’s
building:more than-12 years age-and that a heatifig'oll UST'was'reméved frorn behind -
theBosley's building Mt Ophipgined-Girt the asphalt patch Witeté the UST-was

SRR

remeVE SR R Reeodated (abandoned) boraRBTAIEHHN.
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’ 5. GOVERNMENT RECORD DATABASE REVIEW

We contracted with Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut
to conduct the search of federal and state environmental databases for listings of the
subject property or surrounding properties. A copy of their report is included in Appendix

' ] - B. EDR conducted a database search in accordance with the ASTM Standard (E-1527-97).
The purpose of the search is to locate sites that appear on one or more of the following
state and federal databases. o

j s Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) CERCLIS list - This list contains sites
N the EPA has identified as having the potential to contain hazardous materials,

i » Washington Department of Ecology (WDOB) Confirmed and Suspected
ool Contaminated Sites Report - This is a list of known potentially hazardous sites in
' the State of Washington.

» Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) - ERNS records and stores
- information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances.

s National Priorities List (NPL) - The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies
over 1200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program.

» Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) - RCRIS
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat
and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA).

» Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports (LUST) - LUST records
contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents.

» Registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST) - UST's are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be

~ registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST

; } program.

e State Hazardous Waste Site Confirmed & Suspected Contaminated Sites List

.Y (CSCSL) - State hazardous waste site records are the state’s equivalent to
} CERCLIS.

"« Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LS) - SWF/LS type records typically
contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular
state.

EEE; - In addition, EDR's search included databases that are not included under the federal
) ASTM standards, These included the following;

o Facility Index System (FINDS);

» PCB Activity Database (PADS);

¢ RCRA Administration Action Tracking S'ystern (RAATS);
e Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS);

o Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA);
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e Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS); and
e Federal Superfund Liens (NPL LIENS).

These databases were searched by EDR and any sites with the same zip code as the subject
property were flagged and, if they fell within the ASTM designated search distance of the
subject property, were Jocated on a base map. The search distances from the subject
property for the various databases are shown on the Map Findings Summary in the EDR
report in Appendix B.

The record search identified 44 listed sites within approximately 1/2 miles of the subject
property. The list of sites was reviewed and it was determined that a number of the sites
were represented on the list two or three times. Further review found that one of the sites
EDR Site #4 and Site #18, were Jocated hydraulically up gradient of the subject property.

These sites were identified as Resource Conservation Recovery Information System RCRIS
and/or Facility Index Systems (FINDS) sites. RCRIS and FIND sites includes selected
information on sites that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste. Sites are
divided in two categories, small quantity and large quantfity generators. The listing of a site
as a large or small quantity generator only indicates that the site generates hazardous
wastes. It does not indicate that there has been any release of hazardous materials. The
site are identified in the EDR report as follows:

 Bellevue Motors Inc. DBA George Platis Cadillac, 1001 106th Avenue NE, (EDR
Site #4) was reported as a large quantity generator as defined by the
Environmental Protection Agency. Platis Cadillac is located up gradient
approximately 200 to 300 feet to northwest of the subject property across NE 10th
Street, on northwest corner of 106th Avenue NE. and NE 10th Street.

¢ Aloha Cleaners, 10575 NE 12th Street, (EDR Site #18) was reported as a small
quantity generator as defined by the Environmental Protection Agency The site
is located hydraulically up gradlent to cross gradient approximately 1/8 mile
north of the subject property.

Two hydraulically cross gradient sites were identified to the northwest of the site. The sites
are identified in the EDR report as follows:

-« United States Postal Service, 1171 Bellevue Way NE, (EDR Site F) was listed in
association with the UST, LUST and/or supporting interim cleanup reports (WA-
ICR) lists. Soil was reported as the affected media. There was no indication of
groundwater being affected in the report.

e Ex Mobile/Delete 10075 804 Bellevue Way NE, (EDR Site 14) was identified on the
state UST list. Apparently there are four USTs located at the site. There was no
indication in the report that the tanks have ever leaked. In addition, the tanks
were reported to be installed in 1964 and be unprotected steel.

Neither of these site are perceived as posing an environmental concern to the subject

property. The US Post Office site is not identified as having contaminated groundwater,
consequently a pathway for contamination from that site to the subject property is absent.
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The Ex/Mobile site is located approximately 3/16th mile on the other side of a small

“yalley”. The topographical depressions between this site and the super block site may

serve as a hydraulic barrier to prevent the release from reaching the site.

Three adjacent sites were identified topographically and hydraulically down gradient of
the subject property. The sites are located on the south side of NE 8th; two sites (EDR Sites
A3 and 5) were identified as small quantity generators without any reported violations.
Therefore, neither of the sites would pose an environmental risk to the subject property.
The third site was a former service station identified as follows.

e Unocal SS 4511, 10605 INE 8th, (EDR Site Al and A2) identified in association with
the UST, LUST, and supporting interim cleanup reports (WA-ICR) lists. Soil and
groundwater were reported as the affected media. A final clean up report was
submitted to the state in May 1992.

Since the Unocal site is Jocated in the general down gradient direction from the subject

"property it would not ordinarily be consider fo pose a risk to the subject property.

Although the general area is covered with pavement and concrete there are potentially
buried utilities and trenches that may have provided a pathway for product or vapors to
have reached the subject property. However, the site has apparently been clean closed

based on the filing of a final clean up report in 1992.

The record search identified and listed 14 orphan sites. The listing of orphan sites is
based primarily on inadequate address cr database listing information. If a site is
identified in the database search but the identifier does not match records or the address
is incomplete the site is givén an orphan status. In populated areas, the orphan list for
any site can become somewhat lengthy, since the orphan sites are related to area zip
codes and not the actual proximity to the subject property. The crphan list was
reviewed and the location of each of the sites listed was identified, Thirteen of the sites
were located hydraulically downgradient of the subject property at least 1/8 mile away.

“The fourteenth site Gregg’s Place is presumed to be Gregg’s Auto Body Shop located on

the subject property itself. Gregg’s Place was identified as a small quantity generator.
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6. SUMMARY

6.1 Site Reconnaissance

The site reconnaissance did not reveal any significant signs of hazardous materials
presently being stored, manufactured or released on the subject property. However,
Gregg’s Place auto body shop stores and uses paint and solvents. As was evident from the
appearance of the building located at 10610 NE 8th Street a service station previously
occupied this lot of the subject property. Italso appeared that much of the pipe
distribution system may still be in place at the site. Additionally, the Auto Max Motor Sales
yard was covered by cars and minor oil stains and waste batteries were observed on
unpaved areas.

The presence of four home heating USTs associated with former houses located on NE Sth
Street were identified during the site reconnaissance. There were two other potential
heating eil USTs identified-by vent pipes-during the site visit. The first is Jocated on the
west end of the back wall of the Corner Court Building, and the second was identified at
the back door of the Carlson Building,.

It was also evident durmg the site reconnaissance that WSEzemoval.activities ,had og:qur:ed
Behiir dthe«fermer semce ‘$tatibrirand behind- Bosley s;ﬁbmtl;,usuﬁpeeted Tem
widreilater ¢omiTm L

There were no observations made during the site reconnaissance suggesting that
potentially hazardous waste dumping or release of potentially hazardous materials are
currently occurring or previously occurred on adjacent properties.

6.2 Review of Historical Information

The review of aerial photographs, historical directories, U.S. Geological Survey topographic
maps, and personal interviews indicated that the subject property has been exposed to the
storage, and use of hazardous materials. Records establish that an auto body shop is
located 10650 behind the Bosley's and a service station was formerly located at 10610 NE
8th Street. Both of these businesses commonly use and store hazardous materials. A
number of environmental investigations have been conducted at the former service station
location and indicate that the soil is free of contamination above state regulatory cleanup
levels. Records did not provide any information indicating that any above or
underground storage tanks other than home heating oil tanks had ever been located,
removed, or closed in place on site with the exception of the USTs associated with the
service station located at 10610 NE 8th Street.

The EDR historical directories search indicated that a dry cleaners (One Hour Martinizing)

was previously located in the former service station building at 10610 NE 8th Street from
approximately 1975 to 1985.
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6.3 Agency and Records Review

The records and databases reviewed indicated that the property dces not haveé any record
of hazardous waste usage, contamination, or disposal. Five potential sites of
environmental concern were identified in the EDR report. After review of the available
information it was determined that the two hydraulically upgradient sites were listed as
RCRIS sites, indicating that the sites were either large or small quantity generators of
hazardous materials. However, the record indicated that there had been no releases from
either facility. Two other sites were identified as hydraulically cross gradient to the subject
property. Further review of the information showed that these properties were not likely
to pose an environmental threat to the subject property. A fifth site, a former Unocal
service station was located directly across NE 8th Street from the subject property’s former
service station building. However, the former Unocal service station was reported clean
closed in 1992.

. The EDR historical directories indicated that a dry cleaners was located at 10610 NF. 8th

Street. During an interview with Mr. Gregg Orth, owner operator of the auto body shop
located behind the Bosley’s, Mr. Orth indicated that Bosley’s use to be a dry cleaners
shop. However, the agency and record review could not verify that a dry cleaners
occupied either of the buildings at 10610 (former service station) or 10640 (Bosley’s) NE
-8th Street,

6.4 Interviews

Information gathered during the interview process indicated that four heating oil USTs are -
presently located at the residential structures Jocated on NE 9th Street and that a heating
0il UST located behind Bosley’s was removed. In addition, during the interview with Mr.
Liming he indicated that all of the USTs including the gasoline tanks were removed at the
former service station.

Hazardous materials are both stored and used in the normal operation of Gregg’s Place
Auto Body Shop. All waste solvents, paints and reducers are disposed of off site by a
licensed subcontractor. As indicated above, Mr. Orth indicated that the Bosley’s
building was previously occupied by a dry cleaners.

Based on our observations and review of the information presented in this report it

appears that hazardous materials have not been used, stored or disposed of on the subject
property. With the exception of the conditions associated with issues presented above.

Golder Associates
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: 7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed this Phase ] ESA in substantial conformance with the scope and

{ . limitations of the ASTME 1527-97 for the subject super block property. This assessment
revealed the following “recognized environmental conditions” at the site:
rl ' 1. Interviews and the EDR historical directories search indicatedthat a dry clean;r\
- could have been located at0BIQE A o5 10640.NE B} 5teé. Howeverneither

of these were verified during the course of our investigation of the subject

: I property.
2. The site reconnaissance identified the locatisa-effott-hen US']Is associated
T with the former residential properties located on NE 9th Street It was not )
24 determined if a UST was removed from the former residential properties at 10632
i NE 9th Street (Mex Auto Sales) or 851 108th Avenue NE (The Studio). The site
reconnaissance also revealed the location of potential heating oil USTs behind
the Corner Court Building and behind the Carlson Building, The potential for
two additional heating oil USTs was identified ina previous Phase ] ESA
(Geotech 1996). Geotech indicated that historical information indicated that
heating oil USTs were at one time associated with 827 108th Avenue NE (E&H

properties office) and 10666 NE 8th Street {(a unit in the Corner Court Building).

3. THereswasno.substintive evidenge found-that-confirmed-thatthe- gasﬁhne»USTs
SR R the former, service:station.

.--—"__-J-—.—_-_'_;__"
Twe:dry, cleaningsstores-appeardo have-eperated-in-two of the buildings-located .
he subject property. ing operations have frequently been
Tassociated withsolvent contaminated soils and groundwater. There is no
evidence that this has occurred onsite, but it is a possibility and as suchis a

“rEESEizEd-ermisninéntakbcondition” onsite.

5. Two auto body shops; Gregg’s Place Auto Body Shop, and Rodger’s Auto Salon
(limited reconnaissance) and the Auto Max Motor Sales Facility are businesses
which use and store hazardous materials. There was only minor oil stains
observed at Auto Max Motor Sales, but the nature of these businesses (especially
past operations) creates a recognized environmental condition at the site.

.

L ‘f»..‘-

Based on the information ascertained during this investigation and information that couid
not be confirmed the following activities are recommended.

B

A
ted simpling at the 1061
@ : ‘Fererination thatsolvents vsed ind
S teshesois
. Remove four USTs at former residential properties on NE 9th Street.
Hejatosblagite 0] hys:cs inyestigation:at arlsohBuﬂdxng, Cornér

s e v r-f'n

h%s ahd formet \seivice station to'detetmine; if USTs are

- TR

"10640.INE 8tli-Street locations for
eaningwets notrelessed from building
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.
o

It is recommended that a professional environmental scientist be on site during any UST
removal activities. During UST removal activities the environmental scientist would be
able to conduct confirmatory environmental sampling to demonstrate sufficient removal
of any contaminated soil to establish clean closure. The environmental scientist would

N also monitor the work area for volatile organic vapors in association with health and

-1 : safety concerns.

Finally, we recommend that an Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA)
l accredited inspector conduct a pre-demolition asbestos inspection of each building
onsite, as required by State Law (WAC 296-62-07707 and PSAPCA Asbestos Regulations -
Article 4, Regulation 3). We also recommend that a lead paint inspection be conducted
to comply with WAC 296-155-176, the Lead-in-Construction Regulation, and WAC 173-
303, Dangerous Waste Regulations. Golder has considerable experience in these services
and will provide a proposal for this work at your request.

)
i
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8. STANDARD LIMITATIONS

There is always the possibility that the illegal disposal of hazardous material to the soil or
groundwater has occurred and been covered 5o as not to be readily obvious from the
surface. There is always a degree of risk that additional materials, not identified in this
study, requiring special handling, may be encountered, but not determined because soil
and/or groundwater samples were not collected as a part of this investigation.

This Phase I ESA has been prepared for the exclusive use of G2 Architecture and E&H
Properties. We have performed the Phase I portion of the ESA in substantial conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-97 for the site.

This report is not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or
implied, is made. Any use which a third party makes of this report, or any reliance on or
dedisions to be made based on it, are the responsibility of such third parties. Golder
Assodiates Incorporated accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third
party as a result of decisions made or actions based on this report.

Golder Associates
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:} Photograph 1. Back of NE 10610 NE 8th Street, former service station, shows UST asphalt patch,
L . vent pipe and piezometer monument. .

. Photograph 2. Pump islands at former service station.
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Photograph 3. Abandoned fill pipe at former service station.
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Photograph 6. UST fill pipe cap located at 10609 NE 9th Street.
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Photograph 7. Suspected UST vent pipe located behind the Corner Court Building.
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A search of avallable environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-97, Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

The address of the subject property for which the search was intended Is:-

NE 8TH ST. + 106TH AVENUE NE
BELLEVUE, WA 88004 -

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of avallable ( “reasaonably ascertainable *) govemment
records either on the subject property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the subject
property for the following Databases: .

National Priority List
NPL Deletions
Resource Conservation and Recovery Infonmation System

CERCLIS:......... ... .__.._. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERC-NFRAP:.. .. __________. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CORRACTS: ... Corrective Action Report

RAATS . ... .. RCRA Administrafive Action Tracking System

HMIRS-. ... . ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PADS: e PCB Aclivity Database System

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System .

FINDS: . e Facility Index System e

TRIS: e Toxic Chemical Release inventory System

NPLLlen: . ... ... NPL Liens

TSCA:. .o Toxic Substances Control Act

MLTS: . Material Licensing Tracking System

ROD: e ROD

CONSENT:. ... ________ Superfund (CERGLA) Consent Decrees

Alr Emisslons:...._.......... Wa Air Emissions (EMI)

CoalGas:. . .___.__.__________ Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites.

Unmapped (crphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis,
Search Results:

Search results for the subject property and the search radius, are listed below:

Subject Property:

The subject praperty was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

TC259198.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Surrounding Properties:

Elevations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relalive {not an absolute} basis. Relative elevation information between sites of ciose proximity

i - should be field verified. EDR's delinition of a site with an elevation equal to the subject property
] includes & tolerance of -10 feet, Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the subject property
v have been differentiated below from sites with an slevation lower than the subject property (by more than

10 feet). Page numbers and mep identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.
} Sites listed in bold ltalics are in multiple databases.

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites

: may or may not already by listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using

. state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid

for by potentially responsible parties. The data comes from the Department of Ecology's Confirmed &
Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

. A review of the CBCSL. list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that thete are 4 CSCSL. sites within
approximately 1 Mile of the subject properly.

F* ' Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dl MapID Page
= EASTSIDE CHRYSLER JEEP 400 116TH AVE NE 1/2-1 ESE 45 32
BELLEVUE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 126 T16TH AVE NE 1/2-1 SE 46 34
ﬂ . TIKI CAR WASH 11909 NEBTH ST 1v2-1 E 47 35 .
)
= Lower Elevation Address .. .Dist/Dir MapID  Page
THE CLEANERY NW OF NEBTH ST / 102 1/4 - 1/2W D29 24

SWF/LF: The Sclid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid waste
o disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data comes from the Department of Ecology’s
j Solid Waste Facilities Handbook,

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1987 has revealed that there is 1

- SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.
J Equal/Higher Etevation Address Dist / Dir MapID  Page
- RABANCO - 3RD & LANDER T.S. 200 112TH AVENUE NE S§TE 1/4-1/28E 44 31

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
. leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comes from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking
RS ) Underground Storage Tanks Site List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/1998 has revealed that there are 12
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/Higher Eievation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
45171 10505 NE 8TH ST o-168 SSE A7 g
BELLEVUE,CITY OF, RIGHT OF WAY 821 104TH AVE NE 1/8-14W B7 11
DITTY PROPERTY 604 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/8-148W 8 12
EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 10122 NE 8TH 1/8-1/4W 19 16
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE Y171 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/4 - 1/ZNNW F26 22

R
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Equal/Higher Elevatlon Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

LAKESIDE €O 070024 10200 NE 10TH ST 14 - 1/2WNW G32 26

o GLENCOURT CO 070061 1020 102ND AVE NE 1/4 - /2 WNW G35 27
l TEXACO 615 112TH 1/4 - 12ESE H39 28

h Lower Elevation . Address .- Dist/ Dir Map D Page

™ BELLEVUE GENERAL OFFICE 10608 NE 4TH ST 7/4-125 E22 27
’ J. C. PENNEY COMPANY, INC. #21 300 BELLEVUE SQ /4 -12S5W 30 25
BUDGET RENT A CAR BELLEVUE 111 108TH AVE NE 1/4-1/288E 41 30

’ ERNST HOME CENTER (TWO REPCRTS 44 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/4 - 1/258W 43 371

o UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
v Subtitle | of the Resource Conservalion and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data comes from the
Department of Ecology's Statewide UST Site/Tenk Report,

I
(Y8

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/24/1897 has revealed that there are 6 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property,

Ji Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/DIr  MapID Page
i -
457171 10805 NE §TH ST 0-1/8 SSE A7 g
- BELLEVUE,CITY OF,RIGHT OF WAY 8271 104TH AVE NE /8- 14W  B7 17
’} EX MOBIL/DELETE 10075 804 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/8 - 1/ANW 14 14
- CITY CENTER BELLEVUE §00 108TH AVE-NE STE 16 1/8 - 1/4SSE 17 16
. EXXON CO USA RAS 74050 10122 NE 8TH . 178 - 1/4W 19 16
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
MARSTON ENTERPRISES INC 510 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/8-1/4SW C16 15 -
:l ' RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
ol that generale, store, treat, ar dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA,
1 A review of the RGRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1998 has revealed that there are
bl 11 RCRIS-8QG sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist /DIy MapiD Page
I UNOCAL SS 4511 10605 NE 8TH 0-1/8 SSE A2 g
- PACCAR BLDG 777 106TH AVE NE 0-178 S A3 10
WRIGHT RUNSTAD SECURITY PACIFI 777 108TH AVE NE STE 20 0-18 E 5 77
HYATT REGENCY BELLEVUE 800 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/8 - 114 WNW 8 12
NORTHEAST CORNER OF BELLEVUE S 727 104TH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4WSW 10 12
AGFA DIV BAYER CORP C/O BELLEV 505 106TH AVE NE 1/8 - 1748 i2 13
KITS CAMERAS 46 825 BELLEVUE WAY 178-14W 13 13
ALOHA CLEANERS . 10575 NE 12TH ST 1/8 - 14N 18 16
EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 10122 NE 8TH 178 =-14W 19 16
£ Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
A SHELL Oll. €O BELLEVUE 510 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/8 - 14SW C15 4
T PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORP 10116 NE 8TH 8T €2 178-14W D20 20

'.Lr .
4

R
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RCRIS: The Resource Canservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose o!f hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-LQG list, as proVided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1998 has revealed that there Is 1
RCRIS-LQG site within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/HIgher Ejevation Address - Dist / Dir MapID Page

BELLEVUE MOTORS INC DBA GEOPL 1001 105TH AVE NE o-18 N 4 70

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has recieved from either the owner or operator of the site.
These actions have been conducted without depariment oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree.

A review of the WA ICR list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 20 WA ICR sites within
approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.

Equeal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/Dir ~ MapID Psage
UNOCAL S8 4511 10605 NE 8TH 0-1/8 SS5E A2 . 9
CITY OF BELLEVUE - RIGHT-OF-WA 821 104TH AVE. NE i/8-14W  B6 11
DITTY PROPERTY 604 BELLEVUE WAY NE 178-14SW 9 12
PUGET PCWER & LIGHT COMPANY EL 700 108TH AVE. NE i/8 - 1/4ESE 11 13
EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 10122 NE 8TH 178 - 1/4W 19 165
U.8. POSTAL SERVICE 1171 104TH AVE. NE 1/4 - 1J2NNW F27 23
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 1171 BELLEVUE WAY NE - 1/4 - 1/2NNW F28 23
U.S. WEST - NATURE'S PANTRY 10200 NE 10TH ST. 1/4 - {/2WNW G31 26
U.S. WEST - NATURE'S PANTRY 10200 NE 10TH -0 14 -12WNW G383 26
U.S. WEST - GLENCOURT OFFICE 1020 102ND AVE, NE 1/4 - 1/2WNW G334 26
U.S. WEST - GLENGQURT OFFICE 1020 102ND AVE, NE 1/4 - 1/2WNW G36 27
TEXACO REFINING & MARKETING IN 615 112TH AVE NE 14 - 1/2ESE H38 28 .
Lower Elevation. Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
FORMER CLEANERY SITE 10118 NE 8TH ST, 1/8 -14W D21 20
PUGET POWER BELLEVUE 10608 NE 4TH ST. 1/4 -1/28 E23 21
FORMER DRY CLEANERS-BELLEVUEV NW OF NEBTH ST, / 10 1/4-12W D24 22
FORMER DRY CLEANERS-BELLEVUEV NW OF NE 8TH ST. / 10 14 -12W D25 22
TOWN & COUNTRY CLEANERS INC 370 105TH AVE NE 174 -128 37 28
BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 111 108TH NE 1/4 - 1/2SSE 140 30
BENENSON BELLEVUE I[/SHOPS AT 110 108TH AVE. NE 1/4 - 1/288E 142 a1
ERNST HOME CENTER (TWO REPORTS 44 BELLEVUE WAY NE 1/4-1/28SW 43 37
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

SOUTH T8/ SOUTH HHW FACILITY - MRW

AURORA HOUSEHOLD HAZ-SITE - MRW
SOUTH SERVICE CENTER - MRW FACILITY
BELLEFIELD SEWER

GREGS PLACE

BON MARCHE THE

KITS CAMERAS CO72

TALLS CAMERA

FREDERICK NELSON FORMER SITE

108 BELLEVUE WAY SITE

MEYDENBAUER COURT (THREE REPORTS)
J.C. PENNEY #2109-7

UNQCAL #0587

AT & T (CLYDE FACILITY)

Database(é)

SWE/LF

SWF/LF

SWF/LF

usTt
RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
ACRIS-SQEG,FINDS
RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
RCRIS-8QG
RCRIS-8QG

WA ICR

WA ICR

WA ICR

WA ICR
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CUSTOMER:

CONTAGT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

Gotder Associates, Inc.
Bill Beck

259188.3s

May 29, 1898 7:50 pm




OVERVIEW MAP - 259198.3s - Golder Associates, Inc.
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} TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITYISTATE/ZIP:
LAT/LONG:

Super Block Property

NE 8th St. + 106th Avenue NE
Believus WA 98004

47.6177 11221977

CUSTOMER:

CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

Golder Asscciates, Ing.
Bill Beck
25916868.3s

May 260, 1988 7:45pm




TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Lafitude (North): 47.617699 - 47 37" 3.7"
Longltude (West): 122,197701 - 122" 11" 51.7"
Unlversal Transverse Mercator: Zone 10
UTM X (Meters): 560290.6
l UTM Y (Melers): 5273903.5

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE
) ] : Targel Properiy: 2447122-E2 MERCER ISLAND, WA

GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION?

Ci Geologic Code: Q
- j Era: Cenozole
System: ' Quaternaty
o Series: Qualerary
ok
- 5% -.. ROCK'STRATIGRAPHIC UNITH - - e . R e e e -

Category: Stratifed Sequence

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION
'
~- Groundwater flow directlon for a particular site Is best determined by a qualified environmental professional using
.} site-specific well data. If such data Is not reasonably ascertalnable, It may be necessary to rely on other sources of
information, including well data collected on nearby properties, reglonal gro undsvarer flow informatfon (from deep
aqtifers}, or surface topography.t

AQUIFLOW™** Search Radius: 2.000 Miles

DISTANCE DIRECTION *_ GENERALDIREGTION
MAP 1D FROM TP FROM TP . GROUNDWATER FLOW

] Not Reporied

General Topographic Gradient at Target Property: General SW -
General Hydrogeologic Gradient at Target Propetty: The hydrageclogic. gradrenl for 1h|s reporl has been determined using the depth 10 water
: table information provided below, Where avaliable, the closest well Ih edch.quadrant has been
Identified (up to a radius of 5 miles aréund the 1arget property) and used in the gradient
caleutation. While an attempt has’ been made 1o segregate shallow from deep aquifers, this
cannot always be assured. Groundwater flow In the aquifer associaled with the wells
appears generally to be to the WSW. -

i

Q. Bahruten, RE, and W, Bavdee, Gadl nfmmmmus.mmm.oco&ah Au roprasentation of e 1674 .5, ¥ng and HM, Bekanan Mep, USBS Diphs Deta e DDS - 13 (1
_;u.s EPAGmndWahrHandbdc.le Gm:dwmraﬁ‘?f‘ Chm o' K and govelopment m&s-mb nEa?o'&.; p';'g!:: 78, . ember 100D, i o = oess.
EDR AQUIFLOW™s Sysiom ot iod tow -upodfn' Pages of Iha onal otk ropon for B competn cosCpton.
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Site-Speciiic Hydrogeologleal Data*:
Search Radius: 2.0 miles
Siatus: Not found

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANGCE DEPTH TO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHCLOGY WATER TABLE
Northern 1/2 -1 Mile Not Reported 27 1,
Eastem 1/2 -1 Mile Not Repored 40 4,
Southern 1/2 -1 Mile Not Reported ar i,
Weslem 112 -1 Mile Not Reported ift

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE
QUADRANT FROM TP

- NO WELLS FOUND
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

Searched by Nearesl PWS.
NOTE: PWE System locatlon is nof always the same as well Iocal!on.

PWS Name: TRAILS END

BELLEVUE, WA 98005
Location Reiative 1o TP: - 1/4 - 1/2 Niile South oo
PWS currently has or has had major violation(s): Yes

AREA RADON INFORMATION

EPA Radon Zone for KING County: 3
Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCUL.
: Zone 2 Indoor average level >= 2 pC¥L and <= 4 pCVL,
: Zone 3 Indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
Zip Cade: 98004

Number of siles tested: 2

Area Average Activity % <4 pCliL % 4-20 pCl/L % »20 pCifL

Living Area - 18t Floor  0.350 pCILL 100% 0% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reporied Not Reporied Not Reported Not Reporied
- Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reportad

TC259198.3s Page 4



DETAIL MAP - 259198.3s - Golder Associates;, Inc.
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CITY/STATE/ZIP: Belleviie WA 58004 INQUIRY #: 258108,35
LAT/LONG: 47.61771/122.1977 DATE: May 29, 1998 7:48 pm




Search

Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 14-12 12-1 >1 Plotted
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 Z_.» NR 0
CSscsL 1.000 0 0 1 3 *NR 4
GERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR o]
State Landfill 0.500 D 0 1 NR NR 1
LUST 0.500 1 3 8 NR NR 12
usT 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
'RAATS R NR NR 'NR NR  NR 0
RCRIS Sm, Quan. Gen. 0.250 3 8 NR NR NR 11
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS P NR NR ‘NR NR  NR 0
TRIS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0"
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 od 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 v 0 NR 0
Wa Air Emissions (EMT) TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WAICR 0.500 1 5 14 NR NR 20
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 4] 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at n._m.m Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one dalabase

TCR59108.3s Page?



Search

Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14-12 12-1 >1 Plotted
NPL 1.000 .0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 o 0 NR NR 0
CScSL 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
CERCLIS 0.500 -0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
LUST 0.500 . 1 3 4 NR NR 8
usT 0.250 3 4 NR NR NR 5
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 3 6 NR NR NR 2]
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
HMIRS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 -
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Wa Air Emissions (EMI) TP NR NR NR NR NR o
WAICR 0.500 4 7 NR NR 12
Coal Gas 1.000 0 o 0 4] NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than ane database

TC250188.3s Page 8



Map ID
Direclion
Distance
Elevation Site

*

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA |D Number

Coat Gas Site Search: No site was found In a gearch of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.

. l Al 1511 UsT

UDO1777E16
SSE 10605 NE BTH ST - - LUST N/A
<18 BELLEVUE, WA 98064
'—] Higher
LUST:
Facilily 1D 8435.00 Ecology Reglon: Norh Westem
Release Date:  8/10/90 0:00:00 Allernate Name: UNOCAL STATION # 4511
Release Sfatus; CLEANUP STARTED Status Dafe: 6/1/85 0:00:00
Affected Media: GROUND WATER
Facility 1D; 8435.00 Ecology Reglon: Norlh Western
Release Date:  8/10/80 0:00:C0 Alternate Name: UNOCAL STATION # 4511
Rejease Status:  GLEANUP STARTED Sialus Date: 6/1/95 0:00:00
Affected Media: SOIL
UST:
Facility ID: 8435 Tank 1D: 2
Install Date: 12/31/64 GCapacity: Not reporied
Status: Removed
Tank Malerial:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE :
Compartment #: 1 Ecology Reglon:  North Weslemn
Facility 1D: 8435 Tank ID; 1
Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Nol reporied
Status: Removed
Tank Material:  Sieel-Unprotected
" Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compariment #: 1 Ecclagy Reglon:  North Wesiem
Facillity 1D: 8435 Tank 1D: 4
Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: 111 to 1,700 Gallons
Status: Remaved
Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: USED QIL/WASTE QIL
) Compariment §: 1 Ecology Region:  Norlh Weslem
= A2 “UNOCAL 55 4511 RCRIS-SQG 1000659576
o SSE 30605 NE 8TH FINDS WAD998492500
o <1/8 BELLEVUE, WA 98004 WA ICR
ﬁ’,’ Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: UNOQCAL S8S. 4511
: (603) 555-1212
Contact: GARY GUNDERSON
= {206) 443-7525
o Record Date:  0B/22/91
— Classification: Not reported

TC250198.3s Page @



TS

Map 1D
Direction
Disiance EDR 1D Number
) Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number

™

UNOCAL 5SS 4511 (Continued) 1000559575
Used Ol Recye: No
] . Violation Stalus: No viclations found

WA ICR:
- Date Ecology Received Report: 10/22/1990
1' Contaminants Found at Site: Petroteum products
' Media Contaminaled: Groundwater, Soll
Cause of Contamination: Tank
Reglon: North Westem
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
. ) Site Register Issue: 90-14

s Date Etology Received Report: 06/26/1802

e Contaminants Found at Sile: Petroleum products
' Media Contaminated: | Soll

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Reglon: North Westem

i Type of Repori Ecology Received:  Final cleanup report
: Site Reglster Issue: 9228

: ,'..,} A3 PACCAR BLDG RCRIS-SQG 1000878409
R South 777 106TH AVE NE FINDS WA0000045288
<1/8 BELLEVUE, WA 98004 '

Higher

RCRIS:
Qwner; PACGAR BUILDING
(503) 555-1212

ot A Contact; JAMES LEONARD
(205) 453-5028 .

Record Date:  11/05/83
} Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

4 " BELLEVUE MOTORS INC DBA GEO PLATIS CAD FINDS 1009282269
5. North 1001 106TH AVE NE ' RCRIS-LQG WADUO61680098
55 <1/8 BELLEVUE, WA 9B004

il Higher

RCAIS:
Owner: GEORGE PLATIS
(206) 4471717

Confact: JACK DAVIS
Record Date;  08/17/86

1
2y | Classliication:  Large Quantity Generalor

TC259168.38 Page 10
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

-

EDR 1D Nomber

Database(s) EPA ID Number

L

BELLEVUE MOTORS INC DBA GEO PLATIS CAD (Continued)

Used Ofl Recyc: No
Violalion Stalus: No violations found

1000282269

5 WRIGHT RUNSTAD SECURITY PACIFIC

777 108TH AVE NE STE 2050
BELLEVUE, WA 98004

East
<1/8
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner;
(208) 451-2410

PLAZA RANIER
(206) 451-2416

11/27/90

Contact:

Record Date:
Classification:
Used Qil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violatlons found

WRIGHT RUNSTAD PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNE

Small Quantity Generator

1000473977
WADS8B480554

RCRIS-SQG
FINDS

B8 CITY OF BELLEVUE - RIGHT-OF-WAY
West 821 104TH AVE. NE

1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 88004

Higher

WA ICR:
Date Ecology Recelved Reporl:
Contaminants Found at Sile:
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:

11/13/1985
Petroleum producis
Soil

Tank

Region:
r} Type of Repont Ecology Received:
e Site Regtster Issua:

: North Westem
Interim’cleanup report
94-15

- WA ICR 5102650194

N/A

B7 BELLEVUE,CITY OF,

vl West
1/8-1/4
Higher

. 621 104TH AVENE

LUST:
Facllity ID:
Release Date:
Release Sialus:
Affected Media;

UST:
Facliily ID:
‘ Install Dater |
& Status:
Tank Material:
- Substance:
g J Comparimant #:

RIGHT OF WAY

BELLEVUE, WA 98004

308459.00

B/14/85 0:00:00
CLEANUP STARTED
SOIL

Ecology Region:
Alternate Name:
Status Date:

Tank ID:
Capadity:

308459

Nat reported
REMOVED

Not reporled
LEADED GASOLINE

1 Ecology Region:

UsT u003026456
LUST NA

North Westem
BELLEVUE,GITY OF, RIGHT OF WAY
8/17/95 0:00:00

1
Not reporiad

Norlh Weastem

TC259108.3s Page 11
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Map ID

- Direction L
‘ Distance EDR ID Number
. Elevation  Sile Database{s} EPA ID Number
8 HYATT REGENCY BELLEVUE . RCRIS-SQG 1000660504
WNW 800 BELLEVUE WAY NE FINDS WADIB8501912
- /8-114 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
' ] *  Higher
RCRIS: .-
Owner: BELLEVUE PLACE HOTEL LTD PARTNERSHIP
" l (503) 555-1212
Contact: JOHN NANCE
{206) 462-1234
i Record Date:  02/20/92
. l Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Qil Reeys: No
L Violation Siatus: No vialations found
(r:- 9 DITTY PROPERTY WA ICR S101826005
Lol swW 604 BELLEVUE WAY NE : LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Same
,\".
L . LUST: .
- Facllity {D: 200805.00 Ecology Reglon: North Western
v Release Dale:  6/12/30 0:00:00 Alternale Name; DHATY PROPERTY BASKIN & ROEBINS
- Release Status: GCLEANUP STARTED Status Date; 6/12/90 0:00:00
: ’ Affected Media: SOIL
£ Facllity ID; 200805.00 Ecology Region: Norh Western
f Release Date:  6/12/00 0:00:00 Alternate Name; DITTY PROPERTY BASKIN & ROBBINS
] Release Status: REPORTED CLEANED UP  Status Date: 5/21/95 0:00:00
1 Affected Media: SOIL
' WA ICR:
H Date Ecology Received Repart: 09/28/1992
: Conlaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Medlia Contaminated: Soil
Gause of Contaminafion: Tank
; Reglon: North Westem
: Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
ol Site Reglster Issue: 92-36
10 NORTHEAST CORNER OF BELLEVUE SQUARE ACRAIS-SQG 1001203969
wsw 727 104TH AVE NE WAHO000001057
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Higher

TC259198,3s Page 12
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Map ID

+

: Direction .
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion Sie Database{s) EPA 1D Number
NORTHEAST CORNER OF BELLEVUE SQUARE (Continued) 1001203969
.- RCRIS:
) Owmner: BELLEVUE SQUARE MANAGERS
. {206) 646-3660
Contact: Not reported
- l Record Date:  Nol reported
Classlfication:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
] Violatlon Status: No viclatlans found
1" PUGET POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRICAL S WA ICR 5102851066
ESE 700 108TH AVE. NE NIA.
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Higher
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Recelved Report: 10/26/1993
. Contaminanis Found at Site: Total petroleum hydrocarbons
7 Media Contaminaled; Solt
b Cause of Confamination: Spil!
L Region: Norlh Weslem
Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Final cleanup reporl
Sile Reglsfer Issue: 93-18
12 AGFA DIV BAYER CORP G/O BELLEVUE GONF CT RCRIS-SQG 1001081937
e South 505 106TH AVE NE WARD00005017
i l 1/8-114° BELLEVUE, WA 98004
b Same -
. RCRIS:
- Owner: BELLEVUE CONFERENCE CENTER
{201) 440-2500
Contact: DARIN PEFPLE
. (201) 440-2500
; Record Dale:  0B/05/86
- ' Classification:  Not reported
Used Oll Recyc: No
Viclallon Status: No violations found
13 KITS CAMERAS 46 RCRIS-5QG 1000878387
West 825 BELL EVUE WAY FINDS WADD00048728
. 18114 BELLEVUE, WA 58004
' -l ) Same

TC259198.9s Page 13
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Map ID

-

14

Direction . .
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Dalabase{s) EPA 1D Number
KITS CAMERAS 46 (Continued) 1000878387
RCRIS:
Owner: CAMERAS WEST 1983
{206) B72-3608
Contact: DANNY LEE )
(206) B72-3688

Record Dale:  06/08/85

Glassification:  Small Quantity Generator i

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violafion Siatus: No violations found

EX MOBIL/DELETE 10075 CUST Uao0aa1897
NW 804 BELLEVUE WAY NE N/A
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 958004
Higher
usT:

Facility 1D: 10171 Tank ID: 4

Install Date: 12/31/84 Capacity: Nol reporied

Status: Unknown

Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected ,

Substance: LEADED GASOLINE - ' .

Compariment #: 1 Ecology Reglon:  North Westemn

. Faclity iD: 10171 Tank ID: 2

Install Date: 12/31/64 - Gapacity: Not reported

Stalus: Unknown

Tank Malerial:  Steel-Unprofected

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compariment #: 1 Ecclogy Region:  North Westem

Facility 1D: 10171 Tank ID: 3

Install Date: 12/31/64 Gapacity: Not reparied

Siatus: Unknown

Tank Malerial:  Steel-Unprotecied *

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1 Ecology Reglon:  Norih Western

Facllity ID: 10171 Tank 1D: 1

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: 11110 1,100 Gallons

Status: Unknown -

Tank Material:  Fiberglass Relnforced Plastic

Substance: USED OIL/AWASTE OIL

Compariment #: 1 . Ecology Hegion:  North Westem
C15 SHELL OlL CO BELLEVUE RCR!S-SQG 1000288061
swW 510 BELLEVUE WAY NE FINDS WADBS81766397 -
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Lower

TC259198.3s Page 14



Map D

H Direction
Dislance
Elevation Sile

*

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

, SHELL OIL cO BELLEVUE (Continued}) 1000288061
RCRIS:
- ' Owner: SHELL OIL €0. BELLEVUE
) {503) 555-1212
Contact: ANNA SAMPSCN
. (213) 816-2037
l Record Date;:  07/06/87
- Classlfication; Nol reparied
Used Oif Recye: No
N Violation Status: No viclations found
C16 . MARSTON ENTERPRISES INC UST uoo1123130
sw 510 BELLEVUE WAY NE N/A
18-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
% Lower
% UST:
Facility ID: 3356 Tank |D; 3
- Install Date: 12/31/64 Capaclly: Not reporied
—'i Stalus: Unknown ’
R Tank Material;  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE -
- Compariment #;. 1 Ecology Region:  North Weslem
Facllity 1D: 3366 Tank ID; 4
Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Not reported
R Stalus: Unknown
: ] Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
w Substance: LEADED GASGLINE
Compariment #: 1 Ecology Region:  Norh Westem
{) Facility ID: 3356 Tank ID: 2
i Install Date; 12/31/64 Capadity: Not reported
Stalus: Unknown
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
N Comparimentif: 1 Ecology Reglon:  North Westemn
Facllity ID; 3356 Tank ID; 5
Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Not reporied
Status: Unknown
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compartment #: 1 Ecology Reglon:  North Westem
Facifity ID: 3356 Tank iD: 1
) Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: 111 10 1,100 Gallons
=3 Status: Unknown
HJ : Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected
= Substance: ~ USED CIL/WASTE OIL- '
Compariment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Weslem

[
It .
. '

TC259198.3s Page 15



Map ID

Direction .
Distance EDR 1© Number
Elevalion Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
17 CITY CENTER BELLEVUE UST UQoo597837
- 8SE 500 108TH AVE NE STE 1620 N/A
1/B-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 9B004
Higher
' UsT: .
Facility ID: 100819 Tank [D: 1
Install Date: 1/15/87 Capaclly: 4111 {0 1,100 Gallons
Stalus; REMOVED
Tank Materlal;  Steel-Unprotected
Substance; DIESEL
Compartment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Westem
.18 ALOHA CLEANERS RCRIS-5QG 1000238859
North 10575 NE12TH ST FINDS WAD113018717
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Higher oo
RCRIS:
Owner: ALOHA CLEANERS
(503) 555-1212
Contact: WY KIM
{206) 454-1012
Record Date:  06/17/87
Classification: Conditlonally Exempt Small Quaniity Generator
Used Oll Recye: No
Violatlon Status: No viotations found
19 EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 RCRIS-SQCG 10006594885
West 10122 NE BTH FINDS WAD988401585
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004 UsT
Same WA ICR
LUST
RCRIS:
Owner: EXXON CO. USA 74080
(503) 655-1212 -
. Contact; DENNLS BOCK
(208) 455-8466
Record Date:  07/30/91
Classifization:  Nol reported
Used Oil Recye: Na
Violailon Status: Na violations found
LUST:
Faclity 1D: 8557.00 Ecology Region: North Westem
Release Date:  11/22/89 0:00:00 Allernate Name: EXXCN STATION # 7-4080
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date; 6/1/95 0:00:00
Affected Media: GROUND WATER

TC259198.23 Page 16



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

-

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

> Facility 1D 9557.00

Release Date:  11/22/89 0:00:00
Release Stalus: GLEANUP STARTED

Affecied Media: SOIL

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminznis Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamlnation:
Region;

Type of Reporl Ecology Received:

Site Regtster lssue:

Date Ecology Received Repori:
Contaminants Fourid at Site;
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination;
Region:

Type of Report Ecelogy Received:

Site Register Issue:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminanis Found at Site:
Media Gontaminated:

Gause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Aeceivad:

Site Regisier Issue;

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminanis Found al Site;
Media Contaminated:
Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Reporl Ecology Received:

Site Register Issue:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at She:
Media Gontaminated;

Cause of Contaminatlon:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recsived:
Site Reglster Issue:

EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 (Continued)

Ecology Region:
Alternate Name:
Status Dale:

Not reporied
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

North Western

Interim cleanup report
a3-13

No! reported
Petroleum producis
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

North Westem

Inter'm cleanup report
94-03

Not reparted
Petroleum products
Soll

Tank

Norh Weslem

Interim cleanup report
92-11

02/03/1992
Petroleum products
Soil

Tank

Narth Westem

Interim cleanup report
92-18

08/05/1982
Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soil
Tank

Norlh Westera

Interim cleanup report
92-30

1000659486

EXXON STATION # 7-4020

TG258198.3s Page 17



Map [D

Direction . :
Distance . EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number

EXXON CO USA RAS 74090 {Continued) 1000659486

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
GContaminanie Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:;

Cause of Contamination:
Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Sile Register issue:

Date Ecology Recelvad Report:
Conlaminants Found at Site:
Media Cantaminated:

08/13/1882

Petroleum products
Groundwatet, Soll
Tank

North Westlem

Interim cleanup repert
92-34

08/30/1992
Petroleum producls
Groundwater, Soll

Cauge of Contamination: Tank

Reglon: North Westem
IE Type of Aeport Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
s _Site Register Issue: _ | 92:37 -

Date Ecology Recelved Report: 10/31/1992

Cantaminants Found at Site;
Medla Contaminaled:
Cause of Contamination:
Region;

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Shte Reglster {ssue:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminanis Found st Slte:

Petroleum producis
Seill

Tank

Noith Westem

Interim cleanup report
92-38

0111371883
Petroleum preducts

N Media Contaminaled: Groundwater, Soit
= Cause of Contamination; Tank
Reglon: Norlh Western

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Sile Register Issue:

Daie Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Gontamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:

Site Register lssue:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminanis Found at Site:
Media Contaminaled:

Gause of Contamination;
Regfon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Site Repister issue:

Interim cleanup repart
92-45

06/15/1893

Petroleum produsis
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Norh Westem

Interim cleanup report
9307

071971893
Petroleum producis
Groundwater, Solil
Tank

North Weslemn

Interim cleanup report
93-04

TC2591988.3s Page 18



Map 1D

Direclion
Distance
Elevation

te)

v

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Pate Ecology Recelved Repori:
Contaminants Found at Site:

EXXON CO USA RAS 74080 (Centinued)

04/1411994
Pairoleum products

Medla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soll - -
Cause of Contaminalion: Tank
Region: North Weslem

Type of Reporl Ecology Received:

Sile Regisier [ssue:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Slte:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:
-Site Register lssus; - .

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminanis Found at Site:

. Interim cleanup report

93-30

08/11/1584

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Norih Westem

Interim cleanup report
83-36

10/05/1994
Petroleum praducels

Media Contaminated:; Groundwater, Soil
Gause of Contamination: Tank
Reagion: North Westemn

Type of Repant Ecalogy Reeeived:

Slte Register Issue:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminanis Found at Sile:
Media Contaminated:

Cause of Contamination:
Regilon:

Type of Report Ecology Received:

Sile Register Issue:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Contaminants Found al Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Cause of Goptaminafion:
Reglon:

Type of Repori Ecology Recelved:

Site Register Issue:

. Date Ecology Recelvad Report:

Contaminants Found at Site;

Interim cleanup report
93-386

05/01/1885
Petraleum products
Groundwaler, Soil
Tank

North Westem

Interim eleanup repor
94-03

11/27/1995

Petroleum products
Groundwater, Sofl
Tank

North Westemn

Interim eleanup report
84-19

08/2711996
Petraleum products

Media Contaminated; Groundwater, Soil
Cause of Contaminatfon: Tank
Region: Norz: Westem

Type of Report Ecalogy Recelved:

Site Register Issue:

Interim cleanup repont
$4-36

UST:
Facllity ID: 0557 Tank 1D;
Install Date: 12/31/64 Gapacity:
Statas: Removed
Tank Malerlal:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
Compariment #: 1 Ecology Reglon;

1

1000659486

Not reported

North Westem

TC259198.3s Page 19



Map D
Direclion
Dislance
Elevalion Site

“

EDR ID Niimber
Database{s) EPA !D Number

EXXON CO USA RAS 74080 {(Continued)

1000659486

Faaflity 1D 9657 Tank 1D: 2

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capaclty: Not reporied

Status: Removed - .

Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotecied

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1 Ecclogy Region:  Nerh Weslern

Faclily ID: 9557 Tank 1D: 3

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Noti reported

Status: Removed

Tank Malerlal:  Steel-Unprotecied

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Westen

EacilityD: . 9557 . . Tank ID; 4 .

{nstall Date: 12/31/64 Capaclty: Nof reporied

Stalus: Removed

Tank Materidl:  Sieel-Unprotecled

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Westemn

Facllity ID: a557 Tank 1D: 5

Insiall Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: 111 10 1,100 Gallons

Stalus: Removed Lo,

Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotecied

Substance: USED OIL/WASTE OIL

Compariment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Westem
D20 PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORP RCRIS-SQG 1000838122
West 10116 NESTH ST C2 FINDS WAD9BB506929
1/8-1/4 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Lower

RCRIS:
Owner: PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT GORPORATION
{206) 454-8295
Contact: GONNIE LARUE
(206) 454-5205
* Record Date:  10/21/86

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

Used Ol Recyc: No

Violation Stalus: Na violatlons found
D21 " FORHMER CLEANERY SITE WA [CR 5102652333
West 10116 NE 8TH ST. WA

- 18114 BELLEVUE, WA 38004

Lower
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Map ID

v

Direction .
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevaelion Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
FORMER CLEANERY SITE (Continued) 5102652333
WA ICR:
Date Ecology Received Report: 08/05/1886
Contaminants Found at Sile; Halogenated Solvents
Medla Conlaminated: Soll - -
Cause of Contamination; Splkt
Region: Narth Western
Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Interim cleanup repon
Site Register Issue: 94-33
E22 BELLEVUE GENERAL OFFICE usT uo00801082
South 10608 NE 4TH 5T LUST N7A
1/4-1/2 BELLEVUE, WA 58004
Lawer
st . -
Facliity ID: 8558.00 Ecolagy Region: North Westem
Release Date:  4/26/91 0:00:00 Alternate Name; PUGET POWER BELLEVUE
Release Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 6/1/95 0:00:00 )
Affected Medla; SOIL
UST:
Facility 1D: 8558 Tank ID: 230
Install Date: 8f1/78 Capacity: Not reported
Stalus: Operational
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected
Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE
Compariment #; 1 Ecology Region:  North Westem
Facility 1D: B558 Tank |D: 234
Install Dale: 6M1/82 Capacity: 111 10 1,100 Gallons
Status: Qperational
Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotecled
Substance: Not reporied
Compartment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Westem
Facility [D: 8558 Tank ID: 232
Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: 111 to 1,100 Gallons
Status: Cloged In Place
Tank Materlal:  Stesal-Unprotecied
Substance: LEADED GASOLINE
' Compartment #: 1 Ecology Region;  Norlh Westem
E23 PUGET POWER BELLEVUE WA ICR 5102651073
South 10608 NE 4TH ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Lower
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Elevatlon Site

7]

»

EDR ID Number
Dailabase(s) EPA ID Number

PUGET POWER BELLEVUE {Continued) $102651073
WA ICR:

Date Ecology Recelved Report: 07/31/1991

Contaminanis Found af Site: Pefroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soil T

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: Norlh Western

Type of Report Ecolagy Recelved:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register issue: 92-04
D24 FORMER PRY CLEANERS-BELLEVUE VILLAGE SHO WA ICR 5102514274
West NW OF NE 8TH ST. / 102ND AVE. NE N/A
1/4-142 BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Lower

WAICR: . | | L. .

Daie Ecology Received Report: 10/10/1891

Contaminants Found at Site: Halogenated organic compounds

Media Confaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Handling practices

Region: Norh Weslem

Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report

Sile Regisler lssue; 82-10
D25 FORMER DRY CLEANERS-BELLEVUE VILLAGE SHO WA ICR 5102514273
West NW OF NE 8TH ST. / 102ND AVE, NE N/A
114172 BELLEUVE, WA' 53004
Lower

WA ICR:

Date Ecology Recelved Repont: 10710/1991

Contaminanis Found &t Site; Halogenated organic compounds

Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil

Cause of Contamination: Handling practices

Reglon: North Western

Type of Report Ecology Recelved:  Interim cleanup report

Site Register Issue: 92-08 -
F26 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE usT uoD1123653
NNW  ° 1171 BELLEVUE WAY NE LUST N/A
14172 BELLEVUE, WA 98009
Higher

LUST:

Facily ID; 4524.00 Ecolegy Regilon: North Westemn

Release Date:  11/26/80 0:00:00 Alternate Name: US POSTAL SERVICE BELLEVUE (1980)

Reledse Status: CLEANUP STARTED Status Date: 11/26/80 0:00:00

Affected Media: SOIL

Facllily 1D: 4524.00 Ecology Reglon: Norih Western

Release Date:  11/26/80 0:00:00 Alternate Name: US POSTAL SERVICE BELLEVUE (1990)

Release Stalus: REPORTED CLEANED UP  Status Date:
Affected Medla: SOIL

6/1/35 0:00:00.
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Map ID
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Direcllon oL
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevalion  Site Database(s) EPA iD Number
UNITED S5TATES POSTAL SERVICE (Continued) 001123653
uUsT:

Facllity ID: 4524 Tank ID: 4

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Nof reporied

Slatus: Removed -

Tank Material:  Not reporied

Subsiance: HEATING FUEL

Compariment #: 1 Ecology Region:  Norlh Wesiemn

Facility 1D: 4524 Tank ID: 3

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacily: Not reporied

Status: Removed

Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotecied

Substance: HEATING FUEL

Compariment #: 1 ' Ecology Region:  North Weslem

Facility 10: 4524 Tank ID: 1

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacity: Not reparied

Status: Remaved

Tank Materlal:  Steel-Unprotected

Substance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartment & 1 Ecology Reglon:  North Weslem

Facility {D: 4524 Tank 1D: o1 :

Install Date: 11/15/83 Capachy: , Not reported

Slafus: Operatlonal oo

Tank Malerial:  Fiberglass Relnforced Plastic

Subslance: UNLEADED GASOLINE

Compartiment #: 1 Ecology Region:  North Weslem

Faclity 1D: 4524 Tank ID: 2

Install Date: 12/31/64 Capacily: 111 to0 1,100 Gallons

Status: Aemoved :

Tank Material:  Steel-Unprotected

Substance: USED CIL/WASTE OIL

Compariment #: 1 - Ecology Region:  North Westem
F27 .S, POSTAL SERVICE WA ICR $102651714
NNW 1171 104TH AVE. NE NA
1/4112 _BELLEVUE, WA 98004
Higher .

WA IGR:

Date Ecology Recelved Report: 02/25/1892

Contaminants Found at Slte: Petroleum products

Media Contaminated: Soll

Cause of Contamination: Tank

Region: North Westem

Type of Repor! Ecology Recelved:  Interim cleanup repornt

Sile Register Issue: 92-19
F28 U.S. POSTAL SERVIGE WA ICR 5102765824
NNW 1171 BELLEVUE WAY NE N/A
1/4-1/2 BELLEVUE, WA 86004
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Direction o
Distance EDR ID Nimber
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D29 THE CLEANERY CSCSL 5100270342
West NW OF NE 8TH ST / 102ND AV NE . N/A

114152 BELLEVUE, WA 98004

Lowet

SHWS: - -
Facility 1D; 2408
Facility Slatus:  Not reporied
Rank: Not repored
Responsible Unit: NORTHWEST
Latilude: 47 37 4.220000
Langitude: 122 12 17.140000

Ecology Site Status relative 1o the MTCA cleanup process:
Independent Remedial Action

Independeni Site Status - those sites undergoing an Independent cleanup:
Independent Slte Assessment of Interim Remedial Action Report received

WARM Bin Number Indicates the outcome of the Washington Ranking Model (WARM):

o Nol reported

Affected Medla: Qroundwater

Media Status: S (Suspecied} - Due to preliminary investigaiions or the nature of business operations
or manufacturing processes, ceain confaminanis are suspected to be present at the
site :

Base/Neulrdl/Acid Organlcs: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: Suspected {o be present

Horizontal Gollection Method: ! '

EPA Priority Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Not reported

Metals - Other non=priority poliutant medals: Not reporied S0,
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Nof reported

Pesticides: Not reported

Petroleum Products; Suspacted 10 be present
Phenolic Compeounds: Not reported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Dioxin: Nol reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAH): Nol reported

Reaclive Wastes: Not reported

Corrosive Wastes: Not reported
Radicactive Wasles; Not reporied

Asbestos: Not reporied
Convenlional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
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Historical and Other Database(s)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this repon, the data provided In these speclalty dalabases may or may not be
complete, For example, the existence of wetlands Information data in a speclilc repori does nol mean that all wetlands In the
area covered by the report are Included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does noi necessarily
mean that wetlands da not exist in the area covered by the report,

Former Manufactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sltes: The exIstence and location of Coal Gas siles Is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc, @ opyright 1893 Real Praperty Scan, Ine. For a technical deseription of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Reeal Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been oblained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reaganable steps have been {aken 1o Insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property

* ~| Scan does nat guarantes thie acauragy of this reporl, Any liabllity on the part of Real Properly Scan is strictly imited {o & refund

of the amount paid. No claim is made far the actual existence of {oxins at any site. This report does not constitule a lagal
opinion.

DELISTED NPL: NPL Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8768
The National Cil and Hazardous Substances Pallution Contingency Plan (NGP) establishes the erileria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 GFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Verslon: 08/25/87 Date of Dala Arrival at EDR: 09/26/97
Date Made Aclive at EDR; 11/28/87 Elapsed ASTM days: 63
Database Release Frequency: Seml-Annuaily Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/88

NFRAP: No Further Aemedial Action Planned

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Furiher Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sltes may be sltes where, following an Iniilal investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for tha site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was nal serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sltes 1o ITf the unintended barriers o the redevelopment of thess properfies and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the inveetigations In the future, This pollcy change Is
pan of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program o help cities, siates, private investors and affected citizens
1o promote econamic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Gavemmeni Version: 12/31/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/17/98
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/13/28 Elapsed ASTM days: 56
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Lasi EDR Contact: 01/05/08

PWS: Public Waier Syslems
Sourca: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephane: 202-260-2808 -~
Fublic Water System data fram the Federal Reparling Data System. A PWE is any waler system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually, PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and olher sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Dala
Source; EPA/Office of Drinking Waler
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SWDIS) atler
August 1095, Prior lo August 1995, {he dala came from the Fedaral Reporling Data System (FRDS).

TC259108.3s
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Area Radon Informatlon: The National Radon Database hag been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA} and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Resldential Raden Survey. The
siudy covers the years 1886 - 1982, Where necessary dala has been supplemented by Infarmation collected at private sources
such as unjvarsities and researeh Institutions.

OlUGas Plpelines/Electrical Transmisslon Lines: This dala was oblained by EDR from the USGS in 1984, s referred to by
USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. 1l was extracted fram the iransportation category including
some oll, but primarily gas pipelines and electrical transmission lines, )

Sensitive Receptars: There are Individuals deemed sensitive receplors due 1o thelr fraglle immune systems and special senshivity
to environmental discharges. These sensilive receplors typleally include the elderly, the sick, and chlldren, While the location of all
sensitive receplors cannot be determined, EDA Indicates those buildings and fadlllies - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located. '

USGS Water Wella: In November 1971 the Unlted States Geclogleal Survey (USGS) Implemented a naflonal water resource
Information tracking system. This database contalns descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected
data on surface water and/or groundwater. The groundwaler data includes Informatlon on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwater, -

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the cbuniry, was ohtained by EDR In 1996 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency {FEMA). Dala deplets 100-year ard 500-year fleod zones ag defined by FEMA.

NWI: Nafional Wellands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in March 1887 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlite Service.

Epicenters: World earthquake eplcenters, Richter 5 or greaier
Source: Depariment of Commarce, National Oceanle and Atmospheric Administration

Water Dams: National Inveniory of Dams
Source; Federal Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 202-646-2801 . .
Natlonal computer database of more than 74,000 dams mainfained by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Kitsap County Water Wells In Wéshlpgton
Source; -Public Utility District No. 1 of Kitsap Gounty
Telephone: 206-775-7656
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i | Copyright 1998. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format of any map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities on the property or adjoining properties.
ASTM E 1527-97, Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifies the prior use requirements for a Phase I
environmental site assessment. The ASTM standard requires a review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical
sources. Reasonably ascertainable is defined as information that is publicly availoble, obtainable from a source with
reasonable time and cost constraints, and practically reviewable,

To meet the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-97, Section 7.3.2, the following standard historical sources may be
used: aerial photographs, city directories, fire insurance maps, property tax files, land title records (although these cannot
be the sole historical source consulted), topographic maps, building department records, or zoning/land use records. ASTM
E 1527-97 requires “All obvious uses of the property shall be identified from the present, back to the property's obvious
first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requires reviewing only as many of the standard
historical sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful.”" (ASTM E 1527-97,

EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and review of available city directory data. City directories have been
published for cities and towns across the U.S. since the 1700s. Originally a list of residents, the city directory developed
into a sophisticated tool for locating individuals and businesses in a particular urban or suburban area, Twentieth century
directories are-generally divided into three sections: a business index, a list of resident names and addresses, and a street
index. With each address, the directory lists the name of the resident or, if a business operated from this address, the name
and type of business (if unclear from the name). While city directory coverage is comprehensive for major cities, it may be
spotty for rural areas and small towns. ASTM E 1527-97 specifies that a "Review of city directories (standard historical
)ources) at less than approximately five years intervals is not required by this practice.” (ASTM E 1527-97, Section
“17.32.1, page 11.) :

Please call Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Nationwide Customer Service at
1-800-352-0050 (8am-8pm ET)
with questions or comments about your report.
Thank you for your business!

Disclaimer

This -report conrams information obtained from.a variety of public and private sources. NO
WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO ACCURACY, VALIDITY,
COMPLETENESS, SUITABILITY, CONDITION, QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FIINESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO THE MAPS, ABSTRACTS, AERIAL
PHOTOGRAPHS, TELEPHONE INTERVIEWS, CHAIN-OF-TITLE RESEARCH, THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN, OR THE RESULTS OF A SEARCH OR OTHERWISE.
ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. Environmental Daia Resources, Inc. assumes no liability to
any party for any loss or damage whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or
any other cause. In no event shall Environmental Data Resources, Inc., its affiliates or agents, be
liable to anyone for special, incidental, consequential or exemplary damages.

___Environmental Data Resources, Ine. (whether obtained as a result of a search or otherwise) is
prohibited without prior written permission from Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
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City/State/Zip: Bellevue, WA 98004 Inquiry #:  2591g8.5
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SUMMARY
. City Directories:

EDR reviewed available national city and cross reference directory coliections at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1975 through 1996. (These years are
not necessarily inclusive.) A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text
of this report.

The following sources may be contacted for additional information. Sources are identified through
Carroll’s Municipal/County Directory published by Carroll Publishing.

Fire Chiel
Contact: Peter Lucarelli
Address: PO Box 90012
City/State:  Bellevue, WA 98009-9012
Phone: 205-455-6895
Last updated: 03/01/97

Policy Planning Director

Contact: JAruge Freeland

Address: PO Box 90012

City/State:  Bellevue, WA 98009-9012
Phone: 206-455-6880

Last updated: 03/01/97

Development & Environmental Sy
Contact; Bob Derrick
Address: 3600 136th P1 SE
City/State:  Bellevue, WA 38009-5012
Phone:
Last updated: 03/01/97
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
City Directories June 03, 1998 : ;

Target Property:
-+ NE 8th St. + 106th Avenue NE
l Bellevue, WA 98004

. PURID ' Portion-Findings
] Year Uses (FIM Information Only) Source
Tws Address not Listed in Research Source Cole’s Criss Cross Directory
1_950 Addresy not Lizted in Rescarch Source Cole’s Criss Cross Directory
- ,
1985 Address not Listed in Research Source Cole’s Criss Cross Directary
] -l-990 Address not Listed in Research Source . Cole*s Criss Cross Divectory
) '].996 Address notListed in Ressarch Source N " Cale’s Criss Cross Directory
!’] Adjoining Properties
L® .
SURROUNDING AREA
L
) NE 8th Street/NE 106th Avenue
"] Bellevue, WA 98005 .
PURID Portion-Findings .
Year .. Uses . (FIM Information Only) Source
e 1975 s* AE TH STREET Addresses ** N/A Cole*s Criss Cross Directory
.. Pucific It Bunk (10550) o
:_] Seafirst Bunk (10555) -
Pruss Union 76/Budget Rent u Car (10605)
. One Hour Martinizing (10610)
i J office building (10620}
= Sir Speedy Printing (10621)
Western Gunite (10623)
. Galaxy Hair (10625)
1
** NE 106TH AVENUE Addresses **
Bellevue Business Center{777)
Carlson Building (208}
Spence Upholsiery (830)
. Personul Finunce Planner (838)
Redwood Building (845)°
;‘i 1980 ** NE 8TH STREET Addresses ** -~ NA R Cole's Criss Cross Directory
. Pucific 1x Bank (10550) :
Seufirst Bank (10555)
Budget Rent a Car ([0605)
One Hour Mudtinizing (10610)

office building (10620}

——

i. Sir Speedy Printing (10621)

D
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PURID Portion-Findings

Year  Uses (FIM Information Only) Source
1980 {continued)
Ski Factory (10623)
- ] Galaxy Hair (10625)
*% NE 106TH AVENUE Addresses %

Bellevuc Business Center (777)
—I Carlson Building (208)

Spence Uphalstery (330)
Norman Lurie (838)
Redwood Building (845)

1985 ** NE ETH STREET Addresses ** ' NIA . ‘ Coale’s Crizs Crasx Directary
Pucific 1st Bank (10550)
Seafirst Bunk (10555) .
Jim Pruss Union 76 (10605)

[‘— One Hour Murdnizing (10610)

]

L‘“ office building (10620)

Sir Speady Printing (10621)

Computers and Applications (10623)
Guluxy Hair (10625)

** NE 106TH AVENUE Addresses ** .

" Bellevue Business Center (T77)
Curlson Building (BOB)

[ Spence Upholstery (830) : . v
Nonnun Luric (838)
Redwood Brilding (845)

~

: ] 1990 *% NE 8TH STREET Addresses ** N/A ‘ Cole's Criss Cross Dircetory
Pacific 51 Bank (10550)

"] " Seafirst Bank (10555)

) l Jim Pruss Unioa 76 (10605}

Pe Pros<(10610)

Washington Logistic (10619)

affice building (I0620)

Sir Speedy Printing (10621)

Compitters and Applications {10623)

Guluxy Huir (10825)

*¢ NE 106TH AVENUE Addresses ¢

Bellevue Business Center {777) - =
Curlson Building {(808)

Durham Liphnlsﬂm,l (B30)

Security Services (838)

Redwood Building (B45)

1994 . ** NE BTH STREET Addrexses ** NA Cole’s Criss Crass Directory

EY
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PUR ID
Year Uses
1996 (continued)
Wushington Mutual (10550)

Seafirst Bank (10555)
. l . Pet Pros (105610)
Specinl Systems (Ji619)
N Washington Logistc (10619)
' office building {10620)
' Westam Press (10621)
) Computers and Applications (30623)
< Nall Design (10625)
: ** NE IN06TH AVENUE Addresses **

- Bellevoc Business Center (777)
4 Carlson Building (808)
b - -Dushom Uphalstery (8330) -
Security Services (838)
Redwood Building (845)

Portion-Findings
{FIM Information Only)

259198-5
§
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Glossary of Terms

ALAA.
Acrial photograph flyer: Agriculture Adjustment Administration (Federal).

A‘S.C.S
Aerial photograph flyer: Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service (Federal)

Address Change

Indicates that a change of address has occurred; indicates new address. A change of address may occur when a
city, street, or the address ranges of a street are restructured.

Address in Research Source
Indicates that a property is listed at a different address than the one provided by the user. Generally occurs

when a property is lacated on a corner or, when the physical address of a property is different than its mailing
address.

Address Not Listed in Research Source
. Occurs when a specific site address is not listed in city directories and/or fire insurance maps.

Adjoining
Any property that is contiguous, or a property that would be contiguous if not for a public thoroughfare, to the
target property. To differentiate from each adjoining property, stand at the target property’s “front door"
Jfacing the street.

Adjoining Back
Property directly to the rear of the target property.

Adjoining Front
Property directly in front of the-target property.

Adjoining Left
Property directly to the left of the targer property.

Adjoining Right
Property directly 1o the right of the larget property.

Adjoining Surrounding Area 4
Property that may adjoin ihe target property but due to lack of specific map information cannot be Jocated
precisely. This sitvation typically occurs when city directory information, but not fire insurance map
information, is available. '

C.AS :
Aerial photograph flyer: Chicago Aecrial Survey (private).

C.S.S. .
Aerial phatograph flyer: Commodity Stabilization Service (Federal).

Cartwright
Aerial photograph flyer: Cartwright (private)

CDh
City Directory



) Commercial .

: Any property including, but not liniited to, property used for industrial, retail, office, agricultural, other
commercial, medical, or educational purposes; property used for residential purposes that has more than four
residential dwelling units.

Commercial or Industrial
- Property that has either a commercial or an industrial use. Examples include retail stores, manufacturing
i facilities, factories, and apartment buildings.

D.N.R. .
l Aerial photograph flyer: Department of National Resources (state),
D.O.T. .
Aerial photograph flyer: Department of Transportation (state),
i
Fairchild
—-I Aerial photograph flyer: Fairchild (private).
Yo ~FIM - -
Fire Insurance Map
!
]

Flood Insurance Rate Maps
Flood Insurance Rate Maps are produced by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). These

W maps indicate special flood hazard areas, base flood elevations and flood insurance risk zones,
Flood Prone Area Maps
. Flood Prone Area maps are produced by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Areas identified as
i ;,} flood prone have been determined by available information gathered from past floods.
] E.S.
| Aerial photograph flyer: Forest Service (Federal).
Geonex
: Aerial photograph flyer: Geonex (private).
M.C. :
Aerial photograph flyer: Metropolitan Council of the Twin Cities Area (siate).
_ Map Required Not Available in Local Collection
Property is lecated on a fire insurance map sheet not available in local and/or microfilm collection.
Mark Hurd
'J Aeriat photograph flyer: Mark Hurd (private)
Multiple Locations
] Indicates that there are two or more site% adjoining the target property’s border,
A
N.A.P.P.

Acrial photograph flyer: National Aerial Photography Program (Federal).

o
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National Wetland Inventory Maps
National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, a division of the U.S.
Department of the Interior. Wetland and deepwater habitat information is identified on a 7.5 minute U.S.G.S.
topographic map. The classification system used categorizes these habitats into five systems: marine,
estuarine, riverine, lacustine and palustrine.

No Return

Indicates that site owner was unavailable at ime of surveyor’s contact. Applies only to city directaries.

No Structure Identified on Parcel
Used when site boundaries and/or site address is indicated on a fire insurance map; no structure details exist.

Other
Qccurs when the site’s classification is different that EDR's standard categories. Examples may include
undeveloped land and buildings with no specified function.

P.M.A.

Acrial i)hotograph ﬂyer: Production and Maﬂcétfng Administration (cherai).

Pacific Aerial
Aerial photograph flyer: Pacific Aerial (private)

Portion
Refers to the fire insurance map information identified on the four quadrants of a target or adjoining property.
The portions are referred to as Frontright, Frontleft, Backright, and Backleft and are determined as if one
were standing at the front doer, facing the street.

Property Not Defined

Used when property is not clearly demarcated on a fire insurance map.

Residential :
Any property having fewer than five dwelling units used exclusively for residential purposes.

Residential with Commercial Uses (a.k.a. Multiple Purpose Address)
A business (firm) and residence at the same address. Examples include a doctor, attorney, etc. working out of
his/her home.

Sidwell
Aerial photograph flyer: Sidwell (private).

Site Not Mapped

Occurs when an adjoiring property has not been mapped by fire insurance map sm'v;-,yors.

Teledyne .
Aerial photograph flyer: Teledyne (private)

Tapographic Maps .
" Topographic maps are produced by the United States Geological Survey (USGS). These maps are color coded
line and symbol representations of natural and selected artificial features plotted to scale.

Turnbow
> Aerial photograph flyer: Michael Tumbow (private)

s



- UISIDIA' .
Aerial photograph flyer: United States Department of Agriculture (Federal).

U.S.D.L ’
, Aerial photograph flyer: United States Department of the Interior (Federal).

- U.S.G.S.
" l - Aerial photograph flyer: United States Geological Survey (Federal).

,;l Vacant

May refer to an unoccupied structure or land. Used only when fire insurance map or city directory specifies
‘vacant.’

- i WPA.
- Aerijal photograph flyer: Works Progress Administration (Federal).

WALLACE
Aerial photograph flyer: Wallace (private).
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OWNER/OPERATOR INTERVIEW

Property: Super Block, 10600 block of NE 8th Street, Bellevue Washington

Person Interviewed: Loreﬁ Liming

Relationship: Owner representative.

Phone: {425) 454-5959

Date: July 23 1998

Job #: 983-1123.100, G2 Arch/Superblock/WA

1. s the property or any adjacent properties used or, in the past been used for an industrial

use? Or, a gasoline station, mootor vehicle repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry
cleaners, photo developing laboratory? O, a junkyard/landfiil, commercial agriculture or as
a waste treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility? Indicate which uses are
on-site and which ones are on adjacent properties.

Mr. Liming stated that a service station was previously located on the corner of NE 8th Street and
106th Avenue NE. Mr. liming believed that all of the LISTs associated with the property had been
pulled. Mr. liming also stated that several environmental investigations had been conducted on the
property and that they had shown that the soil was clean. Mr. Liming further indicated that Gregg's
Place Auto Body an auto body repair facility was located on the subject property.

Mr. Liming was asked'if a dry cleaners had previously occupied either 10610 or 10640 NE 8th
Street ’

Mr. Liming stated that to his knowledge dry cleaners had not been in either of the buildings at least as
long as the current owner owned the properties.

Are there currently, or have there previously been, industrial drums (typically 55 gallons) or
sacks of chemicals stored on or used at the property? Are there currently, or have there
previously been, automotive batteries, pesticides, paints or other chemicals in containers
greater than 5 gallons stored on or used at the property?

Mr. Liming stated that fo his knowledge none of the above were applicable to this site.

To the best of your knowledge, have any hazardous substances, unidentified waste materials,

. tires, automotive batteries or any other waste materials been dumped, buried and/or burned

on the property? -
Mr. Liming stated that to his knowledge none of the above were applicable fo this site.
Has fill dirt been brought onto the property? If so, do you know where it originated?

Mpr. Liming stated that to his knowledge none of the above were applicable to this site.
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13. Does the owner/operator have any knowledge of any past environmental assessments of the
property of facility than indicated the presence of hazardous substances or recommended
further assessment of the property?

Mr. Liming stafed that several environmental investigations had been conducted on the sife and that
Golder had recetved all of the reports.

14. Does the owner/operator have any knowledge of any past, pending, or threatened lawsuits
* or actions concerning the release of any hazardous substance involving the property by any
- owner or operator of the property?

_Mr. Liming stated that to his knowledge none of the above were applicable fo this sife.

S
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